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V . 

Indian Studies. 
By 

Georg Bühler. 

No. I. 

The Jagaḍûcharita of Sarvâṇanda‚ a historical romance from 
Gujarat. 

T h e Jagaḍûcharita 1 or Life of Jagaḍû (in Sanskrit Jagad

deva) belongs to the class of historical romances, which the 
modern researches in India have brought to light in consi

derable numbers. It differs from the other works of the same 
k ind , like the ŚrîHarshacharita of Bâṇa‚ the Vikramâṅka

devacharita of Bilhaṇa‚ the Kîrtikaumudî of Someśvara and 
the Sukṛitasaṁkîrtana of Aris iṁha‚ only by its comparatively 
late origin‚ by a want of artistic finish and by the circumstance 
that its hero is not a king or minister, but a simple merchant, 
who did much for his native town by rebuilding its walls, and 
for Gujarat by alleviating the widespread distress during a 
terrible famine in A . D . 1256—58. 

The Jagaḍûcharita, which in the colophons is called a 
Mahâkâvya, contains seven Sargas, with 388 verses: 

I. V î y a ṭ ṭ h u p r a b h ṛ i t i p û r v a p u r u s h a v a r ṇ a n a , i . e., 
the description of Vîyaṭṭhu and other ancestors of Jagaḍû; verses 
45; chief metre, Vasantatilakâ, 

1 The MS., on which the subjoined essay is based, is that of the India 
Office Library, Sanskrit MSS. Bühler, No. 291 (see Zeitschrift der 
Deutschen morgenländischen Gesellschaft, vol. XLII , p. 551). It was 
kindly lent to me in 1876 by Râo Sâheb Dalpatrâm P. Khakhar, then 
Educational Inspector of Kachh, who of late has sanctioned its presen

tation to the India Office. It is a modern, but very correct copy, made 
for Mr. Khakhar from an old MS., belonging to a Jaina Yati in Bhuj. 
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II. B h a d r e ś v a r a p u r a v a r ṇ a n a , i . e.‚ the description 
of the town of Bhadresvara; verses 28; chief metre, Upajâti, 

H L R a t n â k a r a v a r a d â n a v y â v a r ṇ a n a ‚ i . e.‚ the de

scription of the Ocean granting a boon to Jagaḍû; verses 61; 
chief metre, Anushṭubh, 

I V . B h a d r a s u r a d a r s a n a ‚ i . e„ the apparition of the 
god Bhadra; verses 36 ; 1 chief metre, Upajâti‚ 

V . P î ṭ h a d e v a n a r a p a t i d a r p a d a l a n a ‚ i . e„ the humbling 
of king Pîṭhadeva's pride; verses 42, chief metre‚ Upajâti‚ 

V I . S a k a l a j a n a s a ṁ j î v a n a ‚ i . e.‚ Jagadû 's maintaining 
all men during a famine; verses 137; 2 chief metre, Anushṭubh, 

V I I . T r i v i s h ṭ a p a p r â p a ṇ a ‚ i . e.‚ Jagaḍû's attaining 
heaven; verses 39; chief metres, Prarnitâksharâ and Anushṭubh. 

Though called a Mahâkâvya‚ Sarvâṇanda’s work has much 
the same character and poetical value as the Sanskrit poems 
of other Jaina monks of the twelfth and later centuries. It 
shows that the author had studied and had attained a certain 
degree of proficiency in Sanskrit grammar, poetics and metrics, 
and that he took pains with his composition. But, numerous 
small mistakes, weaknesses and offences against good taste prove, 
too, that he was not quite perfect in the profession of a K a v i 
and that he possessed little natural talent. His Jagaḍûcharita 
is nothing more than a metrical exercise in a foreign language 
and in a style, strange to him. In its best passages it reaches 
nearly, but not quite, that standard of excellence which Brah

rnanical judges of poetry would require. W i t h the Alaṁkâras 
or poetical ornaments, which the Brahmanical Sâstra requires‚ 
Sarvâṇanda has taken considerable trouble. But he does not 
venture beyond the easier and common ones, such as alliterations, 
Upamâs, Rûpakas , Utprekshâs , Śleshas and Atiśayoktis. In 
order to make his work rasika and to make it look like a 
real Brahmanical Kâvya, he carefully avoids all allusions to 
Jaina legends and doctrines and substitutes those of the Brah

mans. Thus, in the hymn in honour of Jagaḍû, S. V I . 92—122, 
all the illustrations of the hero's greatness and goodness have 
been taken from the Epics and Brahmanical history. Sometimes 

1 The MS. marks erroneously 35 verses, verse 27 being not counted. 
2 The MS. marks erroneously 136 verses, verse 116 being not counted. 
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the result of this slavish imitation of the Brahmans is not good. 
It certainly sounds ludicrous, when the author informs us, S. V I L 
5, that, on his death, the monk Paramadeva 'caused deep joy 
to the eyes of the maids of heaven’, instead of saying that 
lie reached the Jina's world that it is free from births and 
deaths. More serious than such slips are the consequences of 
Sarvâṇanda's struggles with the metres. As a Mahâkâvya 
must contain verses of many kinds, he uses besides the chief 
metres mentioned, a great variety of others especially in the 
latter parts of the several cantos and in the hymn, inserted 
in canto VI. Though the verses are in general correct and 
only very few cases occur where the pause is made to fall 
in the middle of a simple word, this conformity with the laws 
of Sanskrit metrics has only been attained by the employment 
of many meaningless expletives, by the occasional violation of 
grammatical rules and by the use of wrong meanings. As 
expletives, which merely serve to make up the verse, Sarvâ

ṇanda uses cha, tu, hi, atha, hila, taddnim, uchchaih, uchchakaih, 
sutardm and the like, and he is much more liberal with them 
than even secondrate Brabmanical Kavis. Mistakes in grammar, 
made for metrical reasons, are, e. g., the faulty Sandhis, vdchy~ 
ddhih, III. 36, for vdcliya ddhih, and saisha for sa esha‚ I V . 2O, 
as well as the extraordinary reduplicated perfect daddya1 rhe 
gave’, I V . 33. Instances of wordforms, used wrongly, are 
the abstract nouns ahhildshatd‚2 III. 17; VIL 11, avakdsatd, 
I. 12, nidhanatva, V . 41, prayatnatd, V . 13, which are put 
instead of abhildsha, avakdśa, nidhana and prayatna. Question

able compounds are still more frequent. 

As is very commonly done by the late Sanskrit poets, 
especially i f they are Jainas, Sarvâṇanda employs a not in

considerable number of rare Sanskrit words, or of common 
Sanskrit words with unusual genders and meanings, and a 
few Prakrit or foreign words which have been transliterated 
into, and made to look like, Sanskrit. Among the real Sans

krit words the following deserve to be mentioned, as partly 

1 Vopadeva mentions a root day fto give’, but declares it to be Atma

nepadí. 
2 This might he considered as a clerical mistake for abhilâshitâ. But such 

a conjecture is improbable on account of the other words. 
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they do not appear in the Koshas and the standard dictionaries, 
and partly their use is not sufficiently illustrated by quotations: 

aghosha thirteen, 1 V L 13. 
âchâmlavardhamâna‚2 name of a Jaina penance‚ V L 2. 
karamudrikd, I.‚ a signet ring, I V . 24. 
kalydnavat, adj., blessed, I. 15. 
kdTichanakumbliati, becomes a golden pot, V L 118. 
°chikîrsh‚ adj. at the of a compound, desiring to make, 

V L 29. 
jhagiti3 quickly, suddenly, V I I . 10. 
dina, m„ a day, 4 VI. 18. 
dhishnya, n.‚ power, I. 15. 
nirmaladhvajapatati, becomes a pure flagstaff, V L 118. 
naishadhi, m., king of the Nishadhas 5 (Nala)‚ V L 110. 
pṛiṇ, I. P „ to gladden, V . 4 L 
prodddmaraidandati ‚ becomes a staff of great wealth‚ 

V I . 118. 
bhátaka, n.‚ hire‚ I V . 4. 
bhâvasâra‚ m.‚ a calicoprinter, 6 V L 16. 
mandira‚ n., a town, I V . 4, 8, 14, 19; V . 25, V H . 7. 
mûṭaka‚7 m.‚ a measure‚ either = 25 Ser‚ or = 100 Maṇ‚ 

V L 90‚ 125ff. 
rdkdchaturdaêîpakshaj m., the Pûrṇimâ Gachchha, V I . 34. 
rîrî‚ f, yellow brass, V L 57. 
lajjdpinda, m.‚ a secret gift to shamefaced beggars, V L 131. 
vâ‚ like, as, V . 28. 

1 The aghosha or hard consonants are thirteen in number; hence the 
word may he used as a numeral for thirteen. 

2 This stands for âchâmâmla°, see Professor A. Weber's remark in the 
Indische Studien, vol. X V I . p. 306, note 12. 

3 This word is common only in works written in Kaśmîr and the Panjab. 
4 Hitherto no passage from Sanskrit literature has been quotable, in which 

dina is used as a masculine. It has this gender according to the Koshas, 
also in Gujarâtî and other vernaculars. 

5 This word is frequently used by Hemachandra. 
6 Common in the works on castes, especially those from Gujarat where 

the Bhâvasâras, now called Bhâusârs, are numerous. 
7 This is in Gujarâtî mûdo or mûoīho. The explanations given above, are 

found in Mr. Narmadashankar's Guj. Diet, sub voce mûdo. 
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vohittha‚1 m.‚ a boat. III. 32. 
śaka, m., a. Musulman, 2 I V . 7. 
saptatattvî, I., the seven Tattvas‚ VI. 15. 
sam-as, II. P.‚ to exist, V . 19. 
sam-ud-dhri, I. P. A . , to make a restoration, construed 

with the locative, VI. 7, 49, 50. 
susthitdmara, m.‚ the god of the ocean, III. 47, 48, 56‚ 

VI. 63. 
haridaéva twelve, 3 V . 30. 
Among the Sanskrit words, coined out of Prakrit or foreign 

words, I note: 
1. drasanâêman, m., marble, VI. 44, 55. This is derived 

from Gujarâtî dras pdhdn literally 'lookingglass stone’. 
2. garjaneśa, m., a Musalman king, the Sultan of Delhi, 

V I . 127, V I I . 35. The word means originally f king of Ghaznî'‚ 
and in Bilhaṇa's Karṇasundarî (ed. Durgâprasâda)‚ we have, 
e. g., p. 53, l . 18, gajjananayaram 'the town of Ghazní’, p. 54, 
I. 7 garjanddhipati 'the king of Ghaznî'. The later authors use 
garjana, garjanaka or gdjana for 'Musalman’ in general, see 
e. g. Indian Antiquary, vol. V I , p. 187. 

3. nangara,4 an anchor, III. 32. This is coined from the 
Gujarâtî ndmgar, which itself is a corruption of the Persian 
langar. Ndmgar occurs also in Marâṭhî. 

4. masîti, f„ a mosque, V I . 64, derived from the Arabic 
masjid. 

5. mudgala, m., a Moghul‚ VI. 65. This word, which is 
an ancient Indian name, is commonly used as an equivalent of 
Mughal by the Jaina authors of the fourteenth and later cent

uries, when the Moghuls had become known through their 
frequent raids, which during the thirteenth century repeatedly 
laid waste large districts of northern and western India (see 
Elliot, History of India, vol. II, p. 303, 340ff. etc. The Jainas 

1 Usually bohittha and properly a Prakrit Deśî word. 
2 This is very common with the later Jaina writers. 
3 Haridasva means originally 'the sun’, and is here used to for the nu

meral 'twelve’, because in Sanskrit all words which have the former 
meaning, can be used in the latter sense. The Adityas are twelve and 
twelve suns appear at the end of a Kalpa. 

4 MS. nagara. 
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use it also indiscriminately, for all foreigners and especially 
for Musalmans. 

Regarding the author‚ his time and his sources nothing 
definite is known. Neither Sarvâṇanda nor his teacher Dhana

prabha is named in the Jaina works, which have been explored 
hitherto.' The occurrence of the coined Sanskrit words, the 
whole style of the poem and, above all, the mention of king 
Vîsaladeva of Aṇhilvâḍ, who ruled from Vikrama Saiiivat 
1300—1318 or from 1302—1320, together with the explicitly 
given dates V . S. 1302, 1312 and 1315 (see below p. 15, 19) 
prove of course that the work must be later than the middle 
of the thirteenth century A . D . And the fact that Sarvâṇanda 
tells various absurd anecdotes regarding his hero, who died 
during Vîsaladeva's reign, and that he seems to have committed 
mistakes with respect to two kings whom he mentions inciden

tally (see below p. 381.), makes it more than probable that he 
lived considerably, i . e. at least eighty or a hundred years, later. 
For, though in India marvellous legends grow up around histo

rical characters even during their lifetime, and though the 
authors of Charitas often think it their duty to convert their 
heroes, even i f they were contemporaries, into half mythi

cal beings, it seems difficult to believe that a contemporary 
author would have made Jagaḍû expend 999,000 Mûṭakas of 
grain and 180 millions of money in his relief operations during 
the famine of V . S. 1313—1315 (see below p. 20). On the 
other hand, Sarvâṇanda mentions various details‚ which are 
sober and look credible, as well as a considerable number of 
historical facts‚ which are confirmed by trustworthy contem

porary evidence. Hence it may he inferred that he did not 
live many centuries later than his hero. A n d this conclusion 
is confirmed by a comparison of his Jagaḍûcharita with the 
life of Jagaḍû‚ contained in the Panchaśatîprabodhasambandha‚ 
written in Vikrama Saṁvat 1521 or about 1464 A . D . by 
Śubhaśîlagaṇi (see below p. 22 and App. H). The latter work 
knows nothing historical about Jagaḍû except the single fact 

1 I state this not only on my own authority, but also on the strength of 
a communication, kindly made to me by Dr. Klatt, who possesses com

plete lists of the Jaina teachers and authors known up to date. 
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that he was a contemporary of Vísaladeva and alleviated the 
distress in the famine of V . S. 1315. Under these circumstances 
I believe that we shall not go wrong, i f we assign Sarvâṇanda's 
work to the second half of the fourteenth or at the latest to 
the beginning of the fifteenth century. 

The Life of JagaclÛ according to Sarvânanda. 

The most remote ancestor of the hero, whose name the 
Charita mentions, is Vîyaṭṭu (I. 17) or Vîyaṭṭhu (colophon of 
Sarga I), who belonged to the Śrîrnâla race (I. 15) i . e., that 
subdivision of the Gujarâtî traders, whose original home was 
the town of Srîmâla or Bhillamâla, the modern Bhînmâl in 
southern Mârvâḍ. 1 This community, which at the present day, 
too, is numerous in Gujarat and Bombay, seems to have extended 
its operations and to have spread over Gujarat in early times. 
The Jaina chronicles inform us that Udayana, who together 
with liis sons Vâgbhaṭa and Amrabhaṭa plays a part in the 
history of Heinachandra and Kumârapâla, was a Śrîmâlî and 
immigrated into Gujarat during the reign of Karṇa I (Vikrama 
Saṁvat 1120—1150) and the Srimâlîs are occasionally mentioned 
in the inscriptions of the eleventh century. The Srîmâlî Vâṇiâs 
were and still are, for the greater part, adherents of the Jaina 
faith, and Vîyaṭṭu, the chronicle says (I. 17) likewise belonged 
to this sect. 

Vîyaṭṭu's son was Varaṇâga (I. 22), who settled in Kanthâ, 
i . e. the modern Kanthkoṭ 2 in Vâgaḍ, the eastern part of Kachh, 
which, at least, since the beginning of the Chaulukya rule be

longed to the dominions of the kings of Aṇhilvâḍ. Mûlarâja I 
took refuge in Kanthâdurga, when Bârapa invaded his dominions, 
and Bhîmadeva I retired to this fortress during the expedition 
of Mahmûd of Ghazní against Somanâtha. The only other fact 
regarding Varaṇâga, which the chronicle reports (I. 23), is 
that he was Saṁghâdhipa or leader of the community of the 
Jainas on the occasion of a pilgrimage to Vimalâdri (Śatruṁ

jaya) and Raivatâdri (Girnâr), 

1 Indian Antiquary, vol. XVII , p. 192. 
2 Indian Antiquary, vol. VI. p. 184. 
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The representative of the next generation was Vâsa (I. 26), 
who likewise showed zeal for the faith of his ancestors and 
'purified his great wealth by making donations to worthy men’. 
He had five sons Vîsala‚ Vîradeva‚ Nemi‚ Châṇḍû and Srîvatsa, 
among whom the eldest alone had male issue, viz. Laksha 
(Lâkhâ) , Sulakshaṇa, Solaka (Sola) and Sohí. Solaka left 
Kanthkoṭ and emigrated to Bhadreśvara ( H . 28), where his 
wife Śrî bore to him three sons, Jagaḍû, 1 Râja and Padma 
(HI. 2). The whole of Sarga II is filled with a description of 
Bhadreśvara, which, however, is almost entirely conventional. 
The only facts, which it contains, are the statements that 
Bhadreśvara belongs to Kachh (H . 1), and that 'the goddess 
Ghurghurâ, the sole protectress against dire misfortunes and 
the giver of all desirable riches, is victorious in that town’ i . e. 
one of its guardian deities. 

Solaka seems to have died early. For supposing the 
order of the events to be given correctly, his sons must have 
been unmarried at his death. 'When the father, the Charita 
says (HI. 5), gladdened the maids of heaven by his embraces, 
Jagaḍû gave his mind to the task of uplifting the heavy 
burden of the family.’ 'He took for his wife virtuous Yaso

matí, who by her fair form surpassed the Apsaras Rambhâ, 
Tilottamâ and Menâ' (HI. 7). His brother Râja married Râjalla

devî and Padma chose Padmâ as his consort (HI. 8, 9). Even 
at this early period Jagaḍû was addicted to great liberality 
and cared not for worthless riches. Soon after, a lucky accident 
put him in possession of a talisman, which increased his wealth 
exceedingly and permitted him to indulge more fully his natural 
inclination (HI. 10—18). 

Once, while he was taking a walk near the town, he 
saw a shepherd tending his goats. In the herd he remarked 

1 Jagadû or Jagadu is the nominative of a diminutive in da, formed from 
the first half of a proper name, beginning with Jaga, in Sanskrit Jagat. 
In this case the etymon is, as the tradition asserts, Jagadeva (now pro

nounced Jagdev), in Sanskrit Jagaddeva. The diminute affix da is as 
common in Gujarâtî as in most Prakrits. The formation of the nomi

native masc. by â or w instead of by o, is rare, but occurs e. g. in varu 
's wolf, which like Jagaḍû is treated, not as a nominative, hut as a 
new stem. Du for do would be correct in Sindhí, to which the Kachhí 
dialect is closely allied. 
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a beautiful shegoat, from whose neck hung a Maṇi , i . e.‚ 
either a fleshy excrescence, such as goats usually have‚ or 
more probably an amulet.1 He‚ at once‚ recognised that this 
Maṇi was one which granted all prosperity and resolved to 
obtain it. The shepherd agreed to sell the animal for a small 
price. Jagaḍû led it to his house, took the lucky Maṇi from 
its neck and worshipped it secretly. 'Then through the power 
of this Maṇi , the wealth grew greatly in Jagaḍû's dwelling, just 
as the true faith grows in the hearts of the virtuous.’ 2 But, 
rJagaḍû‚ by his exceeding liberality‚ more than satisfied the 
desires of the needy and thus resembled the wishgranting 
philosopher's stone’. Thereupon, 'his fame, sprung from works 
of true liberality and resplendent like the waves of the milk

ocean, illumined the three worlds'. 
About this time Yasornatí gave birth to a daughter, who 

was called Prîtimatî (Prîtambâî). When she grew up, she was 
given in marriage to one Yasodeva (Jasdev), who unfortunately 
died immediately after the wedding had taken place. Then, 
Jagaḍû 'with the consent of the wise elders of his caste (jñâti) 
resolved to give the maiden to another suitor’. But, 'two clever 
old women of good family, who suffered under the misfortune 
of widowhood, decked themselves with rich ornaments and spoke 
to him: "If thou lookest out for a bridegroom for thy widowed 
daughter, then, O illustrious one, let us two likewise find 
husbands.’’ 'Hearing their pure speech, that was fit to serve 
as an admonition, the scion of the Śrîmâla race felt ashamed 
in his heart. The husband of Yasomatí accepted their advice, 
and executed pious works, digging wells‚ reservoirs and the 
like, for the welfare of the deceased husband of his daughter’ 
(IIL 19—27). The story indicates that remarriages were not 
unheard of among the Śrimâlî Vâṇiâs, as otherwise the ready 
consent of the elders of the caste would be inexplicable. 

1 I believe the latter explanation is the more probable one, because a 
Jaina writer would hardly accuse his hero of having mutilated an animal. 

2 This fable is an outgrowth of the common Indian belief that every 
successful man must have a talisman or Mantra, through whose help he 
gains his ends. In Rajputânâ I was seriously asked for the Mantra, 
by means of which the western nations prepared their excellent gun

powder. 
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After a time Jagaḍû was consoled for the misfortune, 
which had befallen his daughter. He continued to do good. 
But, in spite of his piety, neither to him nor to his brothers 
was bom a son. He took this much to heart and often bewailed 
his sad fate. Once he made known his sorrow to his wife 
Yasomatí, who advised him to propitiate the gods. He agreed 
and resolved to worship the Ocean. On an auspicious day he 
went to the seashore, devoutly offered foodoblations of various 
kinds and worshipped there seven days without using a seat.1 

So great a devotion pleased Susthitârnara, and he appeared at 
midnight brilliantly resplendent. Then Jagaḍû made quickly 
known his desires and prayed for a son to increase his race and 
for wealth to increase his spiritual merit. Thereupon the god 
declared to him that he would not have a son, but that fortune, 
which accomplishes all things, would be faithful to him, and 
be promised that all his ships should come safely to port. On 
being further questioned, i f Jagaḍû's brothers would likewise 
remain childless, Susthitâmara prophesied that Râja would have 
two sons and one daughter. After presenting the merchant 
with some excellent jewels from his treasury, the deity dis

appeared (HI. 28—61). Hereafter Jagaḍû 'the lamp of Sola's 
race, whose ships always arrived safely by virtue of the boon 
granted by the Ocean, shone in that town with exceeding 
brilliancy, his glory being equal to that of Indra’. 

Now, there was among his servants one Jayantasiṁha (Je

tsingh or Jetsí), a scion of the Upakeáa , 2 i . e. the Osvâl, race. 
Once this man sailed in one of Jagaḍû's ships that was filled with 
merchandise, to Ārdrapura (Orrnuzd? see below p. 23) in order to 
trade there. On his arrival, he unloaded, presented the lord of 
the town with a valuable Nazerana, and hired a large warehouse. 

1 This is the single credible point in the otherwise absurd fable. The 
performance of penances or devotional rites for the sake of a son is 
very common in India. Jagaḍû naturally addressed himself not to the 
Jinas, the enemies of the continuation of the Sariisâra, but to another 
deity. The name Susthitâmara for the god of the Ocean seems to he 
peculiar to the Jainas. 

2 Regarding the Upakesa tribe see my article on the Śatruṃjaya in

scriptions in vol. II of the Epigraphia Indica, and Dr. Hoernle’s paper 
in the Indian Antiquary, vol. XIX, p. 233 ff. 
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While engaged in these transactions, a large stone, which lay 
on the shore, attracted his attention, and he ordered his servants 
to take possession of it. Meanwhile, the captain of a Musal

man (Turushka) vessel from Stambhapura,1 i . e. Cambay, arrived 
and likewise noticed the stone. He, too, desired to have it 
and directed his men to remove it to his ship. When Jayanta

shiiha stopped them, he exclaimed, X e t him take it, who pays 
one thousand Dînâras to the lord of the town’. Jayantasiṁha 
at once agreed to give the sum named. But the Musalman 
now tried to outbid him, and successively offered two thousand, 
one L a k h and three Lakhs of Dînâras. Finally, Jayantasiihha 
paid the latter amount to the prince of Árdrapura, who had 
hastened to the scene of the altercation, placed the stone in 
his now empty ship and returned to Bhadreśvara. There he 
had the stone brought to Jagaḍû’s house, fell down before his 
master and said. I n order to save thy credit, I have lost 
much of thy wealth in Ardrapurí for the sake of this stone; 
do now with me, as pleases thee! ’ Jagaḍû embraced him with 
tears of joy and answered: rThou, who art the abode of wonder

ful wisdom, hast protected my honour, the best part of my 
life, even in a foreign country; what service shall I do to thee, 
my benefactor?' 'Speaking thus, he joyfully gave to him a 
shawl (dukúla) and a signet ring.1 He also continued to keep 
clever Jayantasiihha near him. The stone was deposited in 
the courtyard of Iiis bouse, where, in order to clean it, the 
water used for bathing was poured over it. But, soon after 
Bhadra, the guardian deity of Bhadreśvara, appeared in the 
shape of a Yogin and directed Jagaḍû to remove the stone 
into his house and to split it with a chisel. It was divided 
into two halves, and found to be hollow. In a central cavity 
were found beautiful jewels, which, as a copperplate showed, 
had been hidden there by the aneient king Dilîpa, Jagaḍû 
offered the jewels to the Yogin, who at once assumed his divine 
shape and disappeared (IV. 2—33).2 

1 Or Stamhhatírtha according to Iv. 12. 
2 This story is probably a fable, invented in order to show, how jealous 

Jagaḍû was of his credit (his âbrû, as the Gujarâtîs would say), and in 
order to show whence his immense riches came. 
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About this time Kachh was invaded by king Pîṭhadeva‚ 
who ruled over the excellent district of Pâra i . e. the peninsula 
on the northeast side of the Raṇ of Kachh which is still called 
Parkar. 1 

3. "That Pîṭhadeva‚ who obscured the sun's disk with 
the dust of his army and possessed a glory equal to that of 
the ocean which at the destruction of the world suddenly rolls 
over the land‚ destroyed the whole country of Kachh and 
reached Bhadresvara." 

4. "He, the terror of his foes‚ laid low the rampart (durga)2 

of Bhadrapura which the king, illustrious Bhîmadeva, the chief 
ornament of the Chaulukya race, had caused to be built." 

* 5. "Having there given vent to the valour of his terrific 
mighty arms, the illustrious king Pîṭhadeva again returned with 
his army to his rich country of Para.’ 1 

6. "That Pîṭhadeva, who threw his rivals into prison, then 
learnt that Jagaḍûka was boldly building a new rampart for 
Bhadreśvara.” 

7. "He sent there an eloquent messenger, who at once 
addressed to him who tried to build the walls, the following 
clear speech:" 

8. "The illustrious king Pîṭhadeva thus loudly speaks to 
thee through my mouth. W h e n two horns grow on the head 
of an ass, then thou wilt erect here a rampart!” 

9. "When the wise one, lovely with great splendour, heard 
the speech of that messenger, he answered: 'Two horns I shall 
set on the head of an ass; with strenuous effort I will build 
this wall.’' 

10. "Again the eloquent man spoke, 'Through excessive 
pride of thy wealth, thou opposest my lord; why destroyest 
thou vainly thy race?’’ 

1 According to the Sindh Gazetteer p. 837 (1 s t ed.), the remains of an 
ancient town, called, Pâra Nagara, exist near Virâwâh. 

2 Verse 8 shows that the walls of the town are meant by durga, as there 
the term vapra is used in its stead. Practically it does, however, not 
much matter whether one translates durga by 'fort’ or 'the walls'. The 
forts of Indian towns very frequently enclose the houses of the chief 
citizens. 
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13. "Give up thy attempt to build the walls, in accordance 
with the order of my lord; ever resplendent enjoy thy riches 
together with relatives.’’ 

14. "To the ambassador, who spake thus, answered Jagaḍû, 
expert in guessing the intentions of men: 'I shall, indeed, cause 
a new rampart to be built; fear of your master strikes me none.’' 

15. "Then the ambassador, sorely slighted by that man 
who in splendour equalled Indra, went and narrated, with down

cast looks, before his lord all that had happened." 
16. "But, in order to keep his promise, the other one 

went with splendid presents to Anahillatown and did obeisance 
to the illustrious king Lavaṇaprasâda.’’ 

17. "That prince, the brightest lamp of the Chaulukya 
race, heartily embraced the supplicant and graciously placed 
him on a fair seat dose to himself.’’ 

18. "Then the king, who heightened the deep joy of all 
his courtiers by the radiance of his face, thus gladdened the 
son of Sola with nectarscattering words:" 

19. "Does it stand well, O virtuous one, with thy whole 
race and with excellent Bhadrapura? What is the reason that 
thou hast come hither even without our order?" 

20. "Through thee alone, indeed, O light of excellent 
virtues, my kingdom is firm and resplendent, just as the mind 
of those who seek salvation through deep meditation, just as 
the earth through mount Meru." 

21. "Hearing the speech of the king, the wise merchant 
to whom the Ocean had granted a boon, spake thus, deeply 
rejoicing in his heart, before the whole court:1’ 

22. "O full moon of the oceanlike Chaulukya race, in 
the water of thy scimitar, that glitters blue like Yamuna's flood, 
thy enemies expire and then attain the joys of heaven, so 
difficult to gain." 

23. "Illustrious lord Lavaṇaprasâda, as long as the roaring 
fire of thy prowess remains on earth and rises high in consuming 
the forest of thy countless cruel foes, there ever happens this 
great miracle, visible to all , that these thy subjects on the 
contrary are freed from great pain!" 

24. "Offspring of king Araorâja, ever gazing on the sun 
of thy mighty valour, that rises over the whole earth and 
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never sets, thy most cowardly foes, though solely bent on secret 
flight, secretly always cling to thy feet!” 

25. "While thou, O lord, the slayer of all foes rulest the 
earth, what tale can I tell of the safety of my race and of 
Bhadra's town?’’ 

26. "Thou, most mighty one, hast completely subdued all 
hostile princes; yet one of them, wrathful Pîṭhadeva, would 
think of disobeying thy commands.'1 

27. "Owllike he contends, 0 lord, with thee, who art a 
sun of ever growing brilliancy, risen for the delight of men.1’ 

28. " A s the flood of the waters destroys the river bank, 
even so he laid low the walls of Bhadra's town, built by Bhí

rnadeva, the illustrious king, the ornament of the Chaulukya race.” 
29. "I f a pair of horns once grows on the head of an ass, 

then thou mayest build there a fair rampart; thus spake to 
me bold Pîṭhadeva who out of great pride despises other rulers.1’ 

30. "But swiftly, I have come, in order to keep my vow 
according to my w i l l , into thy presence, O husband of the 
earth; give me a protecting army, composed of the thrice twelve 
great Kshatriya tribes, 1 to dwell there (in Bhadrapura)." 

31. "Then the courageous son of Sola received from the 
pleased illustrious king Lavaṇaprasâda , the sun in the sky of 
the glorious Chaulukya race, an army of true boundless valour, 
consisting of squadrons of all Kshatriya clans, and reached the 
famous town of Bhadreśvara. 1 1 

32. "When Pîṭhadeva heard that an army of Kshatriyas, 
graciously sent by glorious Lavaṇaprasâda, made that Jagaḍû 
resplendent in Bhadreśvara , he left his residence and fled to 
some unknown place.” 

33. "That hero, the mighty power of whose arm never 
rested, then began to rebuild the rampart; above the rampart 
he constructed a dwelling of the god Bhadra who disguised 2 

appeared to him at night." 
34. "When the walls had been completed in six months, 

that man, who by his lustre humbled the clans of his enemies, 

1 A l l the Jaina Prahandhas enumerate thirty six tribes of Kshatriyas. 
2 Bliaṅga has heen used, here in the sense of bhaiigi ,dress, appearance' 

(see the smaller Petersb. Diet), and bhaṅgikartuh means literally 'of 
him who assumed the dress or appearance' (of a Yogin, see above IV. 27). 



Indian studies. No. L 15 

sent the whole army back to his king, keeping other warriors 
in his service.1’ 

35. "In angulo rnuri ille faciendum curavit lapideurn asinum 
cornigerum, inito cum supposita Pîṭhadevae matre coitu famosum.”1 

36. "Wi th much fair gold he adorned the horns of the 
ass. A proud man will take much trouble to keep his promises,”1 

37. "But Pîṭhadeva‚ through fear unable to abide any

where, laid aside his pride and concluded peace with that man 
of mightiest valour.1 1 

38. "The prince, whose glory had departed, came at the 
call of the offspring of Sola's line to Bhadrapura and received 
the rites of honour from him who well knew all rites.’’ 

39. "The merchant, who knew what befitted each time, 
showed to Pîṭhadeva the rampart, built by himself, that resem

bled Siva's mountain and was beautified by an excellent en

circling moat.11 

40. "When the prince saw the ass, adorned with two 
golden horns, together with the image of his mother, he expired 
from excessive grief, vomiting blood from his mouth.11 

4 L "When the ruler of Sindh heard of Pîṭhadeva's death, 
struck by great fear, he gladdened Jagaḍûka with gifts and 
honours.11 

About this time lived Paramadeva, a pious monk of the 
Pûrṇimâ Gachchha‚ who had performed a difficult penance 
and various miracles. In Vikrama Saṁvat 1302 on the fifth 
lunar day of the month Mârgaśîrsha, under the Śravaṇâ Nakshatra, 
he had completed at Katapadra in the house of Devapâla 
the Achâmlavardhamâna Tapas,'2 which he had untertaken by 
command of Pârśvanâtha of Saṅkheśvara. In the temple of 
Pârśvanâtha at Sankheávara 3 he had compassionately 'awakened1 

seven Yakshas who did evil to the Jaina community. King 
Durjanaśalya (Dujjansâl) had been freed from leprosy at his 

1 Similar disgusting sculptures are sometimes found on boundarystones 
or on pillars, on which landgrants are incised. In such cases the mean

ing is, that the female relations of those, who change the boundaries 
or resume the landgrants, may be utterly degraded. 

2 Compare Indische Studien vol. X V I , p. 306, note 12. 
3 Saṅkheśvara still bears the same name. It is situated 24 miles south 

of Râdhanpur, see Bombay Gazetteer, vol. VI, p. 317. 
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intercession, and out of gratitude for his cure made a restoration 
in the temple of Sankhesvara. This Sûri came to Bhadreśvara, 
and Jagaḍû‚ whose ancestral spiritual director he was, gave 
him a solemn reception. A t his request Paramadeva made a 
prolonged stay in the town‚ expounding the seven Tattvas or 
fundamental doctrines of the Jaina faith which destroy the seven 
kinds of misery (VI . I—15) Soon after his arrival Madanâ, a 
lay member of the sect who belonged to a Bhâvasâra family,” 
tried to perform the Achâmlavardhamâna Tapas‚ though she was 
warned that it could only be accomplished with the assistance 
of the gods. After passing successfully through some days of 
it‚ she was burned by an Asura who hated the penance, while 
she drank water from a round metal vessel (VI . 16—19). Some 
time later Râjalladevî‚ the wife of Jagaḍû's brother Râja‚ gave 
birth successively to two sons, Vikramasiṁha (Bikamsî) and 
Dhândha‚ and to a daughter Haiiisî (VI . 20—22). 

Now‚ Jagaḍû conceived in consequence of the exhortations 
of his Guru the wish to make a pilgrimage with the Jaina 
community of his town. Before he undertook it‚ he went with 
presents to Aṇahi l lanagara‚ apparently in order to secure tlie 
permission and the special protection of the king of Gujarat. 
A t that time the throne was occupied by Vísaladeva, who had 
succeeded Vîradhavala‚ 2 the son of Lavaṇaprasâda, which latter 
Jagaḍû had formerly asked for assistance. He managed to 
ingratiate himself also with the new ruler, and joyfully returned 
to Bhadreśvara (VI . 23 — 29). There many rich merchants 
assembled in order to take part in the Tîrthayâtrâ. On an 
auspicious day Paramadeva set the Tilak of leadership on 
Jagaḍû's brow and the fourfold3 Saṁgha‚ which included many 
monks of the Pûrṇimâ Gachchha‚ came forth from Bhadresvara

pura‚ 'just as the pure doctrine issues from the mouth of a lord 

1 The Bhâvasâras, whose name is spelt in Gujarâtî in the same manner, 
hut pronounced Bhâusâr, are calicoprinters. Bhâusârs, who are con

verted to Jainism, have to give up their trade, hut continue to belong 
to the caste. 

2 As king of Gujarat Vísaladeva was in reality the successor of Tribhu

vanapâla, who succeeded Bhîma 11. in Vikrama Sainvat 1298 or 1299. 
3 I. e. consisting of monks and nuns, as well as of male and female lay 

worshippers. 
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of sages’. The description of the journey is purely conven

tional and no facts are mentioned except that Śatruṁjaya and 
Raivataka (Girnâr) were visited (VI. 30—40). 

After his return home Jagaḍû engaged in numerous works 
of piety, of which the following description is given: — 

L On the temple of Vîranâtha, built by illustrious Vîrasûri‚ 
which was the excellent crystal diadem of the Fortuna of 
Bhadreśvara‚ he set a golden‚ i . e. gilt, pinnacle (kumbha) and 
a golden‚ i . e. gilt, flagstaff, ( V L 41—42). 

2. Even there he caused to be erected three chapels 
(devakuliká) of white marble (ârâsanâsman) and a beautiful 
Ashṭâpada slab for the welfare of his daughter ( V L 44). 

3. Even there he set up one hundred and seventy Jinas 
of white marble for the welfare of Haiiisí, his brother's daughter 
( V L 45). 

4. Further, he put up a gold plate 1 near the image of 
Trikhaṇḍa Pârśva, for the welfare of his daughter ( V L 46). 

5. In connexion witli the two tanks, dug by Kumâra, i . e. 
Kumârapâla, and Mûlarâja, he caused to be made a square 
well (vápikct) and . . . ( V L 47). 

6. In the same town he caused to be made a large flower

garden which was to furnish flowers for the worship of all the 
images of Jinas ( V L 48). 

7. In the town of Kapilakoṭṭa he made a restoration at 
the Mâdhavatemple 2 of Nemi which owing to its age had 
fallen into disrepair ( V L 49). 

8. In the town of Kunnaḍa he made a restoration at the 
temple of Hariśaṁkara 3 ( V L 50). 

9. In the town of Phaṅkâ , the modern ]Dhâṁk in Kâṭhiâ

vâḍ, he built a new temple of Ädinatha ( V L 51); 
10. A n d in Vardbamâna, the modern Vaḍhvâṇ in Kâṭliiâ

vâḍ , a temple, the home of the twenty four Tîrthaṃkaras 
( V L 52). 

1 The plate was probably put up behind the statue, see Sukṛitasanikîr

tana XI . 23. 
2 I. e. probably the temple, built by one Mâdhava. 
3 This seems to be a Brahinanical temple. 
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11. In the village of Mammâṇikâ 1 he set up an image 
of the Tîrthaṁkara Vîra with great festivisties on its consecration 
(VI . 53). 

12. In the town of Śatavâṭî he built a temple of the lord 
Nâbheya (Adinâtha)‚ the home of fifty two Jinas, i . e. con

taining fifty two images (VI . 54). 
13. On the top of Vimalâchala (Śatruṁjaya) he erected 

seven chapels (devakulikâ‚ V I . 55). 
14. In the village of Devakula near Sulakshaṇapura (Sa

lakshaṇapura?) 2 he erected a temple of Śântinâtha (VI . 56). 
15. For his spiritual director Paramadeva he built in 

Bhadreśvara a Paushadhaśâlâ i . e. Upâśraya (VI . 57), 
16. A n d he presented him with a Chaitya of yellow brass, 

marked with the feet of the SankhesvaraJina in silver i . e. 
with a miniature temple of yellow brass in which the silver foot

prints of Pârśvanâtha took the place of the image (VI . 58), 
17. And with a pure bench for his couch (VI. 59). 
18. He also defrayed the expenses of the festivities, which 

took place, when Paramadeva's pupil , Śrîsheṇa, was made an 
ā́chârya‚ and received the promise that nobody but men of 
his line should have the honour of rendering the same service 
to the monks of Paramadeva's line (VI . 60—62). 

19. On the spot where Susthitâmara appeared to him on 
the shore of the ocean he erected a chapel (VI . 63). 

20. Finally he built a Masjid (masíti), called Shîmalî, i . e. 
probably Ism‘alí (the most high name), 3 "by reason of the wealth 
of the Mlechchhas’’ (VI . 64). 

The last expression probably means that the Masjid was 
built with money, taken from a foreign foe. For, Sarvâṇanda 
adds in verse 65, ‘Wi th the army of the Chaulukya king he 

1 This may be perhaps the modern Vâvâṇiâ in Kaṭhiâvâḍ, one of the ports 
on the Gulf of Kachh. 

2 If the correction Salakshanajjura is accepted, we have here another 
mention of the modern village of S a n k h a l p u r in lat. 23° 2‘ N . and 
long. 72° 4‘ E . (Indian Antiquary, vol. XVIII, p. 177), and Devakula 
may be identified with Seshadevat i which, according to my Chaulukya 
landgrant No. 4, lay in its immediate vicinity. 

3 This identification has been approved of by Professor D. H . Müller, who 
has also kindly suggested the translation. 
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(Jagaḍû) conquered the irresistible Mudgalas, and, making ap

parent his valour, gave peace to the world’. It is however not 
clear, when this fight took place. The most natural assumption 
seems to he that it happened, when Lavaṇaprasâda's army pro

tected the restoration of the wall of Bhadreśvara. Mudgala is the 
usual Sanskrit form for Mughal or Moghni. The Moghuls invaded 
India repeatedly during the first half of the thirteenth century, 
Elliot, History of India, vol. II, p. 303, 340 ff., and it is quite 
possible that they got as for as Kachh. They certainly harried 
Sindh in A . H . 653, or A . D . 1235, Elliot op. cit. p. 378. 

The remainder of the Sarga tells us how Jagaḍû saved 
the lives of many people during a great famine and thereby 
gained great glory. 

' 'Then, the Charita says V I . 67, the Sûri Paramadeva, who 
was acquainted with all the scriptures, spoke thus in secret 
to Jagaḍû:’’ — 

68. "When the year 1312 after Vikrama has passed, a 
famine wil l afflict all countries during three years.'’ 

69. "Send thy clever servants into all countries and make 
them collect stores even of all kinds of cereals.’’ 

70. "Gain great fame, brilliant like the waves of the milk

ocean, by saving the lives of men in the whole world.’’ 
Jagaḍû readily obeyed, sent agents, well provided with 

money, into all kingdoms and made them collect grain of all 
kinds. When the time, indicated by the monk, had come, 
the clouds gave no rain, and Jagaḍû began to distribute grain 
to the suffering people. After two years of the famine had 
passed, the stores in the granaries of the kings were exhausted, 
and prices rose to such a height that one dramma was paid 
for thirteen grains of gram. 1 K i n g Vísaladeva, too, was at the 
end of his ressources and despatched his minister Nâgaḍa to 
call Jagaḍû into his presence. Jagaḍû obeyed the summons. 
He appeared accompanied by many merchants, bringing rich 
presents, but wearing no ornaments of any kind. The king 
informed him that he had been summoned, because, according 

1 This is the usual AngloIndian term for chanaka, Cicer arietinum or 
chickpea, wich is commonly eaten parched, or used as seasoning and 
otherwise. 
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to common report, he possessed seven hundred well filled 
granaries. Jagaḍû smilingly replied that he possessed no grain 
of his own, and that the king could easily convince himself 
of the truth of this statement, i f he would send for the copper

plates, hidden in the bricks of the granaries.1 The bricks 
were fetched and broken up. On the copperplates, which 
came out, was written, 'Jagaḍû stored this grain for the sake 
of the poor’. The merchant then declared that it would be his 
sin, i f the people died of starvation, and he gave to Vîsaladeva 
eight thousand Mûṭakas of grain 2 ( V L 71—90). Someśvara 
and the other princes of poets, who graced Vísaladeva’s court, 
rewarded Jagaḍû's liberality by a hymn in his honour, which 
fills verses 92—122. He listened with downcast face to the 
eulogy, and distributed much money among the bards. W i t h 
the permission of Vîsaladeva he then returned to Bhadreśvara, 
whence soon after he sent supplies of grain to other princes. 
To Hamîra , the ruler of Sindh, he gave 12,000 Mûṭakas; to 
king Madanavarman of Avanti 18,000; to the lord of Delhi 
(Garjaneêa) Mojadína 21,000, to Pratâpasiṁha, king of Kâśî, 
32,000; to king Skandhila, who was famed as an emperor 
(chakrikhyâtibhrit) 12,000. He also opened 112 almshouses, and 
thus carried the people through the three years' famine, ex

pending altogether 999,000 Mûṭakas of grain and 180 millions 
of money ( V L 123—137). 

Soon after the famine was over, the monk Paramadeva 
died and Jagaḍû mourned for him‚ when he heard the news 
(VII . 1—5). Thereafter he undertook a second pilgrimage 
to Śatruṁjaya and Girnâr‚ on which occasion he again gave rich 
gifts to worthy men ( V H . 6). On his return to Bhadreśvara 
he received a visit from Vîsaladeva's minister Nâgaḍa, who 
came at the command of his master‚ and lie received him with 
lavish hospitality. While Nâgaḍa stayed with Jagaḍû‚ an event 
happened which showed that the Ocean still remembered the 
promise which he had formerly made to the merchant. A ship 

1 It was an ancient custom to enclose copperplates in the walls of build

ings, and in modern times a good many have been found in the found

ations and walls of the houses at Valâ and in other old towns. 
2 No doubt, the large Mûṭaka is meant which contains 20 Man or about 

800 pounds. 
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with horses, belonging to the king, went ashore and was wrecked 
near Bhadreśvara at the beginning of the monsoon. Twenty 
animals were drowned, and only one reached the shore in 
safety. Nâgaḍa at once claimed it as royal property. But Jagaḍû 
opposed him and declared that the horse was his property. 
Against this Nâgaḍa offered a bet, promising to give twenty 
other horses, if Jagaḍû could prove his assertion. Jagaḍû 
agreed and drew from the neck of the animal a paper, covered 
with skin, on which his name was written. He then explained 
to the minister that the god of the ocean had promised never 
to retain any property of his. He also let Nâgaḍa off his bet, 
begging only for the continuation of his friendship ( V H . 8—16). 
Absurd as the story sounds, the visit of Nâgaḍa to Bhadreśvara 
may be historical. If so, he no doubt came to make arrange

ments about the government of the town. 
Somewhat later Srîsheṇa, the pupil of Paramadeva, who 

now filled his master's place, gave a proof of his supernatural 
power and divine knowledge. One day, when he explained 
to the faithful of Bhadreśvara the nature of reptiles, a wicked 
Yogin arrived, who began a disputation with the Sûri. While 
it was going on in the presence of the whole community, a 
poisonous snake, sent by the Yogin , bit Śrîsheṇa's finger. 
Nothing dismayed, he told the sorrowing laymen that he was 
going to shut himself up in an inner room and to expel the 
poison by meditation. He added the request that they would 
guard the door with drawn swords, in order to prevent the 
Yogin from disturbing liis meditation, and that they would 
open the door only when they heard his Huiiikâra. They readily 
promised. Srîsheṇa entered the chamber and, concentrating 
his mind on the highest Brahman, he prevented the spread 
of the poison through his body. After a while he loudly called 
out 'Huṁ’ ; the Jainas entered joyfully. Srîsheṇa made an 
incision in his finger with a pair of nailscissors, and threw the 
drops of the poison, which came forth, into a spittoon. Then 
the Yogin humbly approached him and sang his praises in a 
song, filled with transcendental lore. But the monk prophesied 
to him that the same snake, which he had used against his 
adversary, would k i l l him on the seventh day. Though the 
Yogin left Bhadreśvara and went to Kanthâ, where he disputed 
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with other men of his class, he nevertheless was killed by 
that particular snake at the moment foretold by Śrîsheṇa ( V H . 
18—30). Jagaḍû greatly wondered and rejoiced at the great 
might of his spiritual director and continued to perform pious 
works, such as pilgrimages‚ by his advice. But soon after 
came his end, which the Charita thus describes: — 

32. "Then that saviour of the world's inhabitants, completed 
the term of his life, and, listening to Śrîsheṇa's exposition of 
the truths of his faith, he, indeed, went to heaven in order to 
sanctify the eyes of Har i by his aspect." 

When the neighbouring princes heard of his death, they 
all mourned for him. The king of Delhi (Garjaneêa) took off 
his turban from his head, Arjuna 1 wept loudly and the king 
of Sindh did not touch food during two days ( V H . 35). Jagaḍû's 
brothers, Raja and Padma, continued to work in his spirit. 

39. 'These two chiefs of the holy Saṁgha, purifying 
the earth with the beauty of their brilliant fame, that was re

splendent like the trembling rays of the fullmoon in autumn, 
and solely intent on serving the feet of the prince of Sûris, called 
Śrîsheṇa, adorned for a long time the splendid court of glorious 
Vísala." 

Other accounts of Jagaḍû's life and the historical value 
of Sarvâṇanda's narrative. 

The story of Jagaḍû has been told by several other Jaina 
writers. One version occurs in the eighteenth, nineteenth and 
twentieth Sambandlias of Subhaśîla's Pañchaśatîprabodhasam

bandha, 2 which was composed in Vikrama Samvat 1521 or 
between A . D . 1463 and 1465. Śubhaśîla, who writes in a 
barbarous mixture of Gujarâtî and incorrect Sanskrit, gives us 
an account of Jagaḍû's life, apparently independent of the 
Jagaḍûcharita, but almost entirely made up of absurd legends. 

1 It is difficult to say who is meant. There is a Vâghelâ king Arjuna, 
who was the successor of Vîsaladeva and ruled from V. S. 1318—1331. 
If he is meant, the statement, made in verse 39, is wrong. For, in that 
case, Jagaḍû's brothers cannot have continued to grace Vísaladeva's 
court after Jagaḍû’s demise. 

2 See helow App. II. 
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His eighteenth Sambandha contains the story of the acquisition, 
by Jagaḍû's agent, of the large rock, which turned out to be 
filled with precious stones. The scene of the transaction is 
laid in the island of Haramíja, i . e., Orrnuzd in the Persian 
Gulf. 1 The name of Jagaḍû's agent is not given, nor is it 
stated who the rival merchant was. The price paid for the 
stone was according to Śubliaśîla 3,000 Taṅkas, not 3OO,OOO 
Dînâras , as the Charita asserts. The person, who advised 
Jagaḍû to split the stone, was not the deity Bhadra, disguised 
as a Yogin, but his spiritual director. 

The story told in Śubhaśîla's nineteenth Sambandha is 
not found in the Charita, and there are some incidental state

ments, which do not agree with those, made by Sarvâṇanda 
on other occasions. The translation is as follows: — 

"In Bhadreśvara ruled king Bhâḍala; he served king Vî

sala in Pattana (Aṇhilvâḍ). Seth Solaga (MS.: Salarga) was 
the Seth (in Bhadreśvara) , 2 his wife was Śrîdevî, his sons 
were called Râja, Jagaḍû, Padmarâja and Malla, or, Padma 
and Râjamalla. 3 The trader Jagaḍû built a market on the 
shore of the ocean. Once, seafaring pirates came to Jagaḍû. 
They said, " A ship laden with wax has fallen into our hands; 
i f it pleases you, take it against payment.’’ Then Jagaḍû went 
there and purchased the ship laden with beeswax. Jagaḍû's 
workmen filled the carts, went to his house and said to his 
wife, "The banker Jagaḍû has bought beeswax; where is it to 
be unloaded?” Jagaḍû's wife answered, "Wax, a cause of 
sin, 4 is not unloaded in our house,’' and did not allow it to be 
unloaded. Then they laid down the waxbricks in the court

yard. Jagaḍû quarrelled with his wife. When she was loudly 

1 The verâval inscription of the reign of Arjunadeva (Indian Antiquary, 
vol. XI, p. 242) gives for Ormuzd the transliterations Hurmuja and 
Harmuja. 8ubhaśîla seems to have tried to make the name sound more 
like an Indian word. The Kachchhí merchants traded in olden times 
and still trade a good deal with the towns on the Persian Gulf. 

2 fWas the Seṭh’, i . e. was the chief trader in the town. 
3 It is uncertain, how the compound °tl-íI-C*T Í̂"íW

0 h a s t o b e divided. 
Both PadmarfiJa and Padma, as well as, Malla and Râjamalla are Jaina 
names. I think, however, that Râjamalla is the more probable form. 

4 See Hoernle, Uvâsaga Dasâo para. 51, note 72 and the corresponding 
passage of the Yogaśâstra, quoted there. 
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scolded, she said, "Great sin clings to the traffic in beeswax.'’ 
Then those two were angry with each other after their 
quarrel. Jagaḍû did not talk to his wife, and tlie wife did 
not talk to Jagaḍû. When three months had passed in this 
manner, the cold season came. Then Jagaḍû's son made a 
fireplace of bricks (in order to roast green ears of corn). 1 

In order to heat it, he threw on dry grass and the like. W i t h 
the playfulness of childhood he also put a brick of beeswax 
on the fireplace. The wax melted, and (Jagaḍû's) wife saw 
a brick of gold. Though she was not on speaking terms with 
her husband, she said to him, being greedy of wealth: "Look 
here!’’ Jagatlû, who was still angry, did not look towards her. 
Then the wife said, "One of our waxbricks has been turned 
into a brick of gold.’’ When, thereupon, he looked towards 
her, he saw the golden brick. He, then, examined the other 
bricks, and they turned out to be gold. Then he took all the 
golden bricks secretly into his house, separated the wax and 
sold it. The golden bricks were five hundred in number. Then 
the wife said to her husband, "Invite our spiritual director and 
expend the money on such meritorious works as he may in

dicate. Wealth is not eternal.’’ Then the spiritual director 
was invited, and a great festival was made on his arrival. But, 
when the spiritual director heard that the banker Jagaḍû had 
traded in beeswax, he did not agree to visit Jagaḍû's house. 
He then said, "I go’’. Thereupon he was invited together 
with his pupil to worship the deities, and he worshipped the 
deities in the house. Then his pupil said, "Worshipful one, 
has Lanka come into the house of Jagaḍû? Look here!" Then 
the spiritual director saw the golden bricks and asked Jagaḍû, 
"What about those golden bricks?’’ Jagaḍû then told him the 
whole story, how he obtained the bricks. The spiritual director 
rejoiced, consented to be invited by the banker Jagaḍû and 
went into his monastery. Then Jagaḍû said, "I took the bricks, 
mistaking them for beeswax, but they turned out to be gold. 
Through fear of the king‚ I do not say it loudly.’’ Ten millions 
of Ṭankas thus came into Jagaḍû's house.’’ 

1 The roasting of green ears, pothk or pûm7c, is a favourite amusement of 
the hoys in Gujarat. 
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Final ly, the twentieth Sambandha gives a description of 
Jagaḍû's liberality during the great famine which afflicted 
Gujarat and the whole of India in the reign of Vísaladeva. 
The date of the famine is put a little later, and it is said to 
have happened during the years Vikrama Saṁvat 1315—1317. 
The store of grain, which Jagaḍû accumulated and expended, 
amounted, according to Śubhaśîla, not to 999,OOO Mûṭakas, but 
only to 1OO,OOO. The number of his almshouses, one hundred 
and twelve, agrees with that mentioned in the Charita, and it 
is added that 500,000 men were fed in them. The presents 
of grain, which Jagaḍû made to Vísaladeva, Hammira and to 
the Suratrâṇa of Gajaní, i . e., the Sultan of Delhi, are likewise 
stated on the authority of a Prakrit Gâthâ, and their amounts 
agree exactly with those mentioned in the Charita. But, there 
is an absurd addition, according to which tlie Sultan paid a 
visit to Jagaḍu and asked for grain. And it is further asserted 
that the Sultan saw in JagadiVs storehouse the inscription which 
stated that the grain belonged to the poor. Though lie, there

upon, refused to take it, yet Jagadu was able to give him 21,000 
Mûṭas, which were in excess of the allotment for the needy. 
The Sanibandha concludes with an anecdote regarding a visit 
which Vísaladeva paid to Jagaḍû's alnishouse in PattanaAn

hilvâḍ. He saw there 2O,OOO persons who were being fed. Pleased 
with the charity, he insisted on furnishing the necessary Ghí. 
But his store soon ran out and lie liad to substitute oil. When 
afterwards lie made Jagaḍû say jîjî, i . e. make his obeisance, 
he was reproved by a bard, who reminded him, reciting a Doha 
to that effect, how much more worthy Jagaḍû was of reverence 
than the king himself. Finally Śubhaśîla adds that Jagaḍû 
built 108 Jaina temples, made three pilgrimages to Satriuiljaya, 
showed in eight ways his kindness to his coreligionists and 
worshipped the Saihgha in eight ways. 

The third very brief version of the story of Jagadu occurs 
in a comprehensive history of Bhadreśvara , from which Dr. Bur

gess has given some extracts in his Kaṭhiavâḍ Report. 1 The 
work is said to have been compiled in the beginning of this 

1 Reports Arch. Surv. west. India, vol. H , p. 202 ff. Dr. Burgess’ state

ments are repeated in the Bombay Gazetteer, vol. V, p. 213 ff. 
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century by a Jaina Guru named Khantavijaya, "who unfor

tunately tried to square his materials with his chronology.’’ 
Khantavijaya places Jagadeva s â h 1 about a century earlier 
than the other two works‚ and adds the following particulars 
regarding him. " i n Vikrama Saṁvat 1182 he received a grant 
of Bhadresvar in absolute right for ever and caused the Vasâi 
temple to be repaired on an extensive scale, thereby removing 
all traces of antiquity. He died without heirs in Vikrama 
Saṁvat 1238. In his time a Jaina Guru arrived named Deva 
Sûri, who warned him of an approaching famine at the beginn

ing of the new century which was to last for twelve years. 
Jagadeva śâh accordingly collected vast stores of grain, and 
when the predicted famine began in V . S. 1204, he had abun

dance which lasted till 1215, the last year of dearth. Even 
kings are said to have sent to him for grain.’’ 

Dr . Burgess has estimated Khantavijaya's chronology and 
his statements regarding the earlier history of Bhadreśvara at 
their proper value. But, in the absence of other records‚ he 
has accepted as historical his date for Jagaḍû and the assertion 
that Jagaḍû rebuilt the still existing great temple, the socalled 
Vasai, at Bhadreśvara. The consensus of the two older sources 
makes it, of course, necessary to place the great merchant 
by nearly a century later, especially as they are supported 
by another Jaina work. A Paṭṭâvali‚ found by Dr. Bhâṇḍârkar , 
states in a brief note that a famine of three years duration 
happened during the reign of Vîsaladeva in Vikrama Saṁvat 
1315. The name of Jagaḍû Sâ is connected with this state

ment.2 Though it is not clearly said what Jagaḍû did, it is 
yet not doubtful that the author meant to refer to the story 

1 Jagadeva is the Gujarâtî form for Jagaddeva. Śâh or êâ is a variant for 
sâh or sâ, the usual abbreviation for sâhu i. e. sâdhu 's banker' or 
'merchant'. 

2 Report on the Search for Sanskrit MSS., 1883/84, p. 15 and 3l9ff. 
The passage in question runs as follows: f¾T° ^ 3 ~ l M ^f¾T[~î]— " 5 " f ¾  t ¾ 
• ‡ f a r a ^ ; "CrSTT 3 P ~ f * r i W * r a í II The pkṭṭâvali belongs to the 
Añchala Gachchha, as may be seen from a comparison with those, pre

served in the Satrurhjaya inscriptions (Epigraphia Indica, vol. II, No. I). 
It must have been composed in the latter half of the sixteenth century. 
For Kalyâṇasâgara is the last head of the sect mentioned. Dr. Klatt 
has drawn my attention to Dr. Bhâṇḍârkar’s passage. 
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given above. Moreover, it is not difficult to see, how Khanta

vijaya's error in the dates was caused. There are, as Dr. 
Burgess states, loc. ext., inscriptions of Vikrama Saṁvat 1223 
and 1235 on pillars of the Vasâi temple and one of Vikrama 
Saṁvat 1232 on an image of Sântinâtha. 1 Though they do 
not mention JagaḍûJagaddeva but other donors, Khantavijaya 
nevertheless has used them as the fulcrum for his chronology 
of the later period, just as he has founded his calculations for 
the earlier times on the date Vikrama Saṁvat 622, incised on 
the central image of the temple, which represents Ajitanâtha 
(Burgess, op. cit., pp. 206 and 208). 

Equally incredible is Khantavijaya's second assertion that 
Jagaḍû rebuilt the great temple at Bhadreśvara, 'removing all 
traces of antiquity’. Irrespective of the very doubtful date on 
the image of Ajitanâtha, which, as Dr . Burgess thinks, pro

bably is meant for Vikrama Saṁvat 1622, there is in the pre

sent temple a longer donative inscription 2 of Vikrama Saṁvat 
1132. Hence the additional clause is certainly incorrect, and 
it is certain that the temple existed ninety or a hundred years 
before the time in which Khantavijaya places the restoration. 
Further, Sarvâṇanda's minute details regarding Jagaḍû's build

ing operations in Sarga V . 33 and in Sarga V I . 41 ff.3 prove 
very clearly that Jagaḍû did not restore any Jaina temple at 
Bhadreśvara. He built there a temple of the deity Bhadra. 
He, further, set a gilt pinnacle and a gilt flagstaff on a Jaina 
temple of Vîranâtha, which the illustrious Vîrasûri had caused 
to be erected; he built 'even there’, i . e. within the precincts 
of the same temple, three devakulikâs or chapels and set up 170 
images of Jainas, an Ashṭâpada slab (one with eight divisions?), 
as well as, a gold plate near the image of Î r i k h a ṇ ḍ a Pârśva

nâtha. The mention of an image of Pârśvanâtha makes it pro

bable that Sarvâṇanda's Vîranâtha is the modern Vasâi temple. 

1 See also Arch. Survey of West. India, No. 2, App., p. XI . where un

fortunately not very accurate transcripts of the Bhadreśvara inscriptions 
have been given. 

2 Arch. Surv. West. Ind. No. 2, App., p. X . The transcript of this in

scription is likewise inaccurate. But the end shows that it recorded a 
donation. 

3 See ante pp. 14 and 17. 



28 V. Abhandlung: B ü h l er. 

For the latter contains two images of the twentythird Tír

thaṁkara. A n d in favour of this identification it may also be 
urged that there is no other Jaina temple at Bhadreśvara nor 
any ruins of such a building. If the Vîranâtha temple is the 
same as the Vasâi, it would appear, that Jagadii's alterations 
in the temple were very insignificant, and that he certainly did 
not touch the main building. Nor does Śubhaśîla assert that 
Jagaḍû rebuilt the temple at Bhadreśvara. A l l that his twent

ieth Sambandha contains on the point, is the remark that 
Jagaḍû erected 108 temples. The number is, of course, an 
exaggeration and contrasts unfavourably with Sarvâṇanda's de

tailed enumeration of seven particular temples (V. 33, VI. 49—52, 
54, 56) and of a somewhat larger number of devakulikds or 
chapels (VI . 44, 55, 63). 

These remarks, I think, suffice to show that Khantavijaya's 
narrative does not possess any importance for history, and it 
wil l be unnecessary to examine in detail his remaining state

ments which clash with those of the other two works. 
As regards the two other works, neither is quite free 

from absurdities and clearly fabricated legends. But, by far 
the greater number is certainly found in Subhaśîla's Sambandhas 
and tliese latter it seems to me, deserve less credence than 
the Charita, some of wdiose statements are fully confirmed by 
authentic historical documents, while others are at least made 
probable by what we know from such sources. Only one 
point, the question of the beginning of the great famine which 
lasted from Vikrama Saiiivat 1313—1315 according to Parvâ

ṇanda and from 1315—1317 according to the Sambandha must 
remain doubtful, because in this case the Paṭṭâvali, mentioned 
above, gives the year 1315. Considering the usual brevity of 
the notes in such works this single year may be interpreted 
as indicating either the former or the latter period. But, it 
may also be that the Paṭtâvali means to say that the famine 
lasted only during the one year 1315, which was a famine 
year according to the two other authorities.’ The decision of 
the question has, of course, no great importance. 

1 The TabakâtîNâsirî (Elliot, History of India, vol. II. p. 373) mentions 
a drought, which came to an end on the 9 t h Zilhijja of A. H . 652, i . e. 
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As regards other historical details of interest, which the 
Charita contains, some incidental notes which bear on the his

tory of Kachh deserve to be discussed first. From verse 47 
of the sixth Saiga (above p. 17) it appears that there were 
two tanks at Bhadreśvara constructed by Kurnâra and Mûlarâja. 
Kumâra , no doubt, stands for Kiunârapâla which latter form 
would not have suited metre. Both the persons named are in 
all probability Chaulukya kings of Gujarat, who, as we know, 
also from other sources held at least the eastern portion of 
Kachh, the socalled Vâgaḍa district. The lists of the Chau

lukyas show two Mûlarâjas, tlie famous founder of the dynasty, 
who ruled from Vikrama Sainvat 998—1053, and the son of 
Ajayapâla, who succeeded his father as a minor in Vikrama 
Saiiivat 1233 and died in 1235. Here, only the first Mûlarâja 
can be meant, as the second, who ruled in the troubled times, 
when tlie Ghoris invaded of Western India, had more to do 
during his short reign than to attend to the wants of a distant 
provincial town. Mûlarâja I., on the other hand, certainly paid 
during his long, and in its latter part prosperous, reign attention 
to the beautification of the larger towns in ?the provinces. His 
landgrant of Vikrama Saṁvat 1043 mentions the Mûlanâthadeva 
temple of Siva, which, as its name shows, he built at Maṇḍalî, 
the modern Mâṇḍal in the Vîramgâm Collectorate. Our verse, 
therefore, indicates that Mûlarâja L ruled not only over the 
extreme east of Kachh, 1 which is still called Vâgaḍa, but at 
least as far as the modern Bhûvaḍ Chovîsî to which Bhadreś

vara now belongs.2 If Kumârapâla dug another tank there, 
the fact proves that during Iris reign, Vikrama Sanivat 1199 
to 1229 the eastern frontier of the Chaulukya kingdom had 
not changed. Still more interesting is the information conveyed 
by verses 4 and 27 of the fifth Sarga (above pp. 12, 14), that the 
walls of Bhadreśvara had been built by Bhîmadeva, 'the chief 
ornament of the Chaulukya race1. There are again two Bhi

in A. D. 1254, for which year the Vikrama years 1310, 1311 or 1312 
may he used. 

1 The chronicles mention that Kantâdurga, the modern Kaṇṭhkoṭ as his 
fortress, Ind. Ant. VII, p. 103 ff. 

2 See the map, prefixed to Âtmârarn K. Dvivedi’s Gujarâtî History of 
Kachh (Kachchh demo itihâs), Bombay 1876. 
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madevas‚ the first of whom was on the throne from Vikrama 
Saṁvat 1078—1120. The second was the nominal ruler in 
Jagaḍû's times since Vikrama Saṁvat 1235 ‚ hut his power 
was much circumscribed by that of his râjyachintâkârin or 
Major domus Lavaṇaprasâda and later of Lavaṇaprasâda's 
son, Viradhava1a. The Jaina chroniclers hardly ever speak 
of him and always pretend that the Râjyachintâkârins were 
the real kings of the country. Sarvâṇanda makes, as we shall 
see presently, no exception to this rule. If he says that Bhí

madeva had built the walls of Bhadreśvara ‚ he therefore no 
doubt means Bhîmadeva I. For, in case they had been built 
recently, he would have ascribed them to Lavaṇaprasâda. The 
connexion of Bhîma I. with Kachh is historically established 
by his landgrant 1 of Vikrama Saṁvat 1086, which conveys 
the village of Masûra‚ situated in the procince of Kachh to a 
Kachchhî Achârya‚ called Maṅgalasiva. If Bhîma I. found it 
necessary to make Bhadreśvara a fortified town‚ we may 
infer that it possessed a considerable importance and lay 
in an exposed position ‚ being either actually on‚ or close to‚ 
the western frontier of the Chaulukya possessions. The impor

tance of the place is proved also by the extensive ruins near 
the modern village‚ which extend over more than a mile. 

Passing on to the statements of the Charita regarding the 
Vâghelâ period‚ we must admit that the succession of the first 
three princes Lavaṇaprasâda‚ Víradhavala and Vísaladeva (S. 
V . 16ff. and V I . 23—29, see p. 12) has heen given correctly. 
The facts, known from other sources, make it also credible 
that Jagaḍû found on his first visit to Aṇhi lvâḍ Lavaṇaprasâda 
in power as regent, and at the second Vísaladeva on the throne. 
For, the treaty preserved in the Lekhapanchâś ikâ 2 shows that 
Lavaṇaprasâda was alive in Vikrama Sainvat 1288. From the 
Vastupâlachari ta it appears that his son Víradhavala died not 
long before Vikrama Saṁvat 1298, the year of the death of his 
great minister Vastupâla, and that Vísaladeva become king of 

1 Ind. Ant. vol. VI, p. 193 f. A facsimile of the grant has been published 
by Mr. Vajeshankar G. Ozhâ in the Appendices to his Bhâvanagara 
Prâchîna Śodha Sanigraha. 

2 Bhâṇḍârkar, Report 1882/83, p. 40, 225. 
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Gujarat either in V . S. 1300 or 1302, ruling for eighteen years.’ 
It is, therefore, quite possible that Jagaḍû visited first Lavaṇa

prasâda‚ later obtained a favour from Vîsaladeva and did 
much to alleviate the distress, which prevailed in Gujarat about 
Vikrama Sanivat 1315. The interval between the latest known 
date of Lavaṇaprasâda and that of the famine is only twenty 
seven years. Moreover, Sarvâṇanda's statement, that Jagaḍû 
died some time after the famine and that his brothers 'continued 
long to grace the splendid court of glorious Vîsala' (VII . 39) 
may stand, if the expression 'long 1 is taken cum grano sails 
and interpreted to mean for a year or two. The Indian poets 
are not very accurate in such minute details. Final ly , the 
assertion of the Charita that Nâgaḍa was Vîsaladeva's minister 
is confirmed by a landgrant and by the statements of various 
chronicles. And it is equally correct that Someśvara, who 
according to Sarga V I . 71, composed or helped to compose a 
hymn in honour of Jagaḍû, in Vikrama Sainvat 1314, was 
Vîsaladeva's court poet. He wrote the long Dabhoî Praśasti 
(Epigraphia Indica, vol. I, p. 25) in Northern Vikrama Saiiivat 
1311 current (Kielhorn, Ind. Ant. vol. X I X , p. 20) i . e. on 
May 14, A . D. 1253, and lie may have been alive four years later. 

Even more important for the character of Sarvâṇanda's 
Charita and even more interesting for the history of Western 
India is the circumstance that Pîṭhadeva, the king of the Pâra 
country, who according to the Charita, S. V . , Iff., (above p. 12) 
harried Kachh in the time of Lavaṇaprasâda, or not long before 
Vikrama Saiiivat 1288, can be identified through the Muhamma

dan historical works. He is, without a doubt, the Surnrâ prince, 
whom the Musalinans call Pitthû, Pahtû or Phatû. 

It has been shown above that the Pâra country is iden

tical with the Pârka r district in the southeast of Sindh. A l l 
Muhammadan histories state unanimously, that the Sumrâs ruled 
over this portion of Sindh 2 and that they also held portions of 

1 Actual dates from his reign, found in contemporary documents, MSS. 
and inscriptions, are, V . S. 1303, 1311, 1317. Most chronicles place his 
accession in V. S. 1300, hut Dr. Bhâṇḍârkar's fragment (Rep. 1883/84, 
p. 12) makes the date v. S. 1302. 

2 See e. g. Elliot, History of India, vol. I, p. 216, 344; see also the Sindh 
Gazetteer p. 837 ff. 
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the southwest of the province. Their accounts of the Suinrâs 
are, however, conflicting, and they differ regarding the names 
of the Sumrâ kings, their order, number and times. The 
Târîkh-î-M'asûinî , 1 Elliot, History of India, vol. I, p. 215 ff., 
contains the following enumeration: — 

1. S u m r â , became king soon after the death of Mahmûd 
Ghaznevî in A . D . 1030. 

2. B h û n g a r , son of 1, died after an active reign. 
3. D û d â , son of 2, reigned for some years, died in the 

flower of his age. 
4. S i n g h â r , son of 3, succeeded as a minor, extended 

his sway over Kachh, when he came of age, and died after 
some years, without a son. 

5. H a m û n , his wife, continued to govern, and made her 
brothers governors of Thar; these were slain and she was de-
posed by one of the brothers of Dûdâ who was called 

6. P i t t h u , he was a descendant of Dûdâ(!) and reigned for 
some years. 

7. K h a i r â reigned for some years. 
8. A r m î l , a tyrant, was deposed by the Sammas. 
The author of the later Tuhfatu–1–Kirâm 2 (written 1767—68 

A . D.) repeats this account with different dates and with some 
modifications, which somewhat tone down the obvious absur
dities in the story of the overthrow of Hamûn 's brothers by 
Pit thu: — 

1. S û m r â was raised to the throne by his tribe in A . 
D . 1320. 

2. B h u n g a r , son of 1 succeded. 
3. D û d a , son of 2‚ was a successful ruler, who extended 

his possessions. 
4. S i n g h â r ‚ son of 3‚ succeeded as a minor‚ and con

quered parts of Kachh‚ when he came of age. 
5. H e m û ‚ his wife‚ continued to rule‚ and appointed her 

brothers to govern Tûr and Than. The latter were slain by 
Dûdâ‚ the Sumrâ ruler of Dhak. 

1 written according to Professor Dowson in A. D. 1600. 
2 Elliot, op. cit., vol. I, p. 344. 
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6. D â d u P h a t û , a descendant of Dûdâ‚ rebelled, and 
became king for some time with the help of a foreign force. 

7. K h a i r â succeded No. 6. 
8. A r m i l came next and was slain by the Sammas in 

A . D . 135L 
This story gets rid of one difficulty, which the Târikh-î-

M'asûmî offers‚ since there is no longer any talk of "Phatu, 
being one of the brothers of Dûdâ and a descendant of Dûdâ’ ' . 
But it remains uncertain, with which Dûdâ Phatû is to be 
connected, whether he was a descendant of Dûdâ the son of 
Bhûngar or of Dûdâ‚ the ruler of Dhak, and it is not intelli
gible how and against whom he rebelled. Further, the new dates 
are certainly very suspicious. The rising of the Sûmrâ tribe 
and the accession of Sûmrâ are placed in A . D . 1320 and 
the deposition of Arm1l in A . D . 135L And we are asked to 
believe that seven or eight reigns, one of which was that of 
a minor who did grow up and performed great deeds, after 
taking over the government, fell within the short space of 
thirty one years. Such an assertion is simply absurd. 

The author of the Tuhfatu-1-Kirâm seems himself to have 
felt these difficulties. He complains of the discordant statements 
of the older writers regarding the Sumrâs , and finally gives 
(loc cit.) an account from the Muntakhabu-t-Tawârîkh, which 
contains a much longer and also in its first part somewhat 
different list of kings with exact dates for each reign. It wil l 
suffice, i f I extract its beginning: — 

L S û m r â , raised to the throne in A . D . 1053, reigned for a 
long period. 

2. B h û n g a r , son of No. 1, reigned 15 years and died in A . D . 1069. 
3. D û d â L , son of No. 2, - 24 years — — in A . D . 1092. 
4. S i n g h â r ruled 15 years or A . D . 1092—1107. 
5. K h a f î f 1 — 36 — 1107—1143. 
6. U m a r — 40 — 1143—1183. 
7. D û d â II. — 14 1183—1197. 
8. P h a t û 2 — 33 — 1197—1230. 

1 In a second translation of this passage, given by Elliot, op. cit., vol. 1, 
p. 485, Khafîfs reign is stated to have lasted 33 years. 

2 Or P ah t i l according to the second translation of the passage. 
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This enumeration has at all events the advantage that it 
is intelligible and contains Only one little slip in the first date, 
which can be easily corrected. For‚ i f Bhûngar died after a 
reign of fifteen years in A . D . 1069‚ it is evident that his 
father cannot have been raised to the throne in A . D. 1053 
and have reigned for a long period after his coronation. It 
is a matter of course that his accession must have occurred 
much earlier and that A . D . 1053 must be the date of his death. 
The source, on which the author of the MuntakhabutTa

wârîkh drew‚ no doubt‚ placed like M'asûm, the rising of the 
Sumrâs about 1030 A . D . and meant to give Sumrâ a reign 
of about twenty three years. 

The importance of this last account of the Sumrâs for 
the story of the Gharita lies therein, that it places a Sumrâ 
king‚ ruling over the southeast of Sindh and named Phatû, alias 
Pahtû, alias Pitthû, exactly in the same period, when according 
to the Charita Pîṭhadeva‚ king of southeastern Sindh‚ invaded 
Kachh and died there. For‚ i f we substitute for the Christian 
years of Phatû 's reign, 1197—1230 the corresponding Vikrama 
years, we obtain southern Vikrama Saṁvat 1253/4—1286/7 
and northern Vikrama Saṁvat 1254/5—1287/8 both being ex

pired years. The current Vikrama dates are, of course, still 
a year later. A n d it has been shown above that Pîṭhadeva's 
inroad must have occurred sometime before the latest known 
date of Lavaṇaprasâda or Vikrama Saṁvat 1288. It now remains 
only to furnish the not very difficult proof that the name Pitthu, 
given by the Musulmans, really corresponds with Píthadeva. 
In all Indian royal names the termination deva is merely an 
honorific epithet, meaning 'his majesty'. The real name of 
Jagaḍû's foe was, therefore, Pîṭha. This may possibly be a 
real Sanskrit word, meaning 'the sun', 1 or a bad retransliteration 
of a Prakri t name Piṭṭha, i . e. Pishṭa, into Sanskrit. 2 In Sindhî, 
the correct form both for Pítha and for Pittha is Pitthu. The 

1 This is one of the meanings, given for pítha, see the Petersburg Diet, 
sub voce. The synonymous words bhâskara, âditya etc. are not un

frequently used as royal names. 
2 Pishta does occur as a N . Pr., see the Petersburg Diet, sub voce. Erron

eous retranslations of Prakrit words, and particularly of names, are 
very common in later Sanskrit works and among the Pandits of our days. 
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correspondence of piṭṭhu with pittha will be patent to everybody 
who knows that most asterns take u in Sindhî. Its possible 
identity with pîṭha is guaranteed by the peculiar law of all 
Prakrit dialects, according to which a long vowel with one 
consonant may be represented by the corresponding short vowel 
and a double consonant. In Arabic and Persian works the 
Indian linguals are usually not taken into account, and the 
form Pitthu in the TawârîkhîM'asûmî corresponds therefore 
to Sindhî Piṭṭhn and to Sanskrit Pîṭha. The other two forms 
Phatû and Pahtû are of course corruptions, such as are found 
very frequently in all Arabic and Persian books on India. 1 

Under these circumstances it may be safely asserted, that 
the Jagaḍûcharita has preserved the name of a Sumrâ king 
and confirms the account of the Sumrâ dynasty given in the 
Muntakhabu–tTawârîkh. This is a very remarkable fact, be

cause hitherto the Sumrâs have not been traced in any Indian 
work. It is also of some historical importance, since it permits 
us to decide which of the conflicting accounts of the Musulman 
writers deserves to be believed. It finally proves that Sarvâ– 
ṇanda certainly drew on historical sources or traditions, which 
in the main points were trustworthy. 

As regards the particulars of the narrative regarding 
Pîṭhadeva and Jagaḍû, there is nothing suspicious in the state

ment that the king opposed the rebuilding of the walls of 
Bhadreśvara , that Jagaḍû, in order to ensure the safety of 
his native town, applied for help to the authorities at Aṇhilvâḍ 
and that his prayer was readily granted. It was only natural 
that the devastator of Kachh wished the town to remain an 
open one, and as natural that a rich merchant did not wish 
his home to be at the mercy of every marauder, of whom there 
were no doubt plenty. Help he could only obtain from the rulers 
of Gujarat, who for some centuries had held eastern Kachh 
as far as Bhadreśvara and possibly beyond it, and it is extremely 
probable that Lavaṇaprasâda was ready enough to send a garri

son to this part of the Chaulukya dominions. It is, however, 
another question i f Jagaḍû rebuilt the walls exclusively out of 

Mr. H . H . Dhruva informs me that the name Pîthâ still occurs in 
Kâṭhiâvâḍ and that lie has even heard Pathubha among Rajputs. 
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his own means. Here the author may have exaggerated and 
have ascribed to his hero alone an undertaking to which the 
other wealthy citizens probably contributed. It may also 
be that the task itself was not so formidable as the Charita 
indicates. For, with the appliances available in the thirteenth 
century it was not easy to completely raze a well built wall. 
Probably Pîṭhadeva made only extensive breaches which had 
to be filled up. The details of the polite speeches, passing 
between Jagaḍû and Lavaṇaprasâda, must of course be regarded 
as purely fictitious. On the Other hand, the curious particular 
in the message of Pîṭhadeva — the assertion that the walls would 
be only rebuilt, i f horns grew on the head of on ass, — may 
be historical. The Hindus are fond of such figurative language 
and among the Paṇḍits the hare's horn was, and is still, com

monly used as the designation of something impossible. It 
seems equally credible that Jagaḍû, in order to revenge himself, 
set up a stone ass with gilt horns in an angle of the fortifications 
and represented it in connexion with Pîṭhadeva‘s mother. The 
numerous obscene representations on boundary stones and on 
stones, on which landgrants are inscribed (see above p. 15 note) 
show what Hindus wil l do in this respect. 

The conclusion of the story, finally, is without a doubt 
a mixture of poetic fiction and facts. It is not improbable 
that the Rajput garrison was withdrawn from Bhadreśvara 
after the completion of the fortifications, because it was wanted 
elsewhere perhaps against Singhana of Devagiri who shortly 
before Vikrama Saṁvat 1288 made one of his raids into 
Gujarat, and that Jagaḍû, most l ikely assisted by the other 
leading inhabitants of the town, raised a force for its protection, 
which kept Pîṭhadeva in check and even induced him to make 
peace with the men of Bhadreśvara. But, the last scene which 
represents Píthadeva as dying of grief at the sight of the ass 
with the image of his mother, is clearly an invention of the 
poet, of which he probably was not a little proud. 

The stories regarding Paramadeva‘s and Jagaḍû's re

lations, Jagaḍû's building operations and bis pilgrimage require 
only a few remarks. First, it must be noted that neither 
Paramadeva nor his pupil Śrisheṇa are known from other 
sources. But this is of no particular importance, as the lists 
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of the heads of the Pûrṇimâ Gachchha‚ to which they belonged, 
have not yet been found. Further, the assertion that Jagaḍû 
before his pilgrimage paid a visit to Aṇhi lvâḍ is not impro

bable, because the times were not quiet ones, and he may 
have found it necessary to obtain recommendations to the pro

vincial authorities. Finally, the account of his building opera

tions is so moderate that it is perfectly credible. The only 
curious point, connected with it, is the assertion that he built 
a mosque. This might seem suspicious. But, it must be borne 
in mind that even the great Jaina Vastupâla erected or 
adorned temples of Brahmanical deities.1 And it is a curious 
fact that there is at the present day an old mosque in Bha

dreśvara, "the columns of which are, according to Dr. Burgess, 2 

much in the same style as those of the Jaina temple." It 
looks, therefore, as if the Masjid had been built by artisans 
who worked for the Jainas. With these explanations the story 
gains another aspect, and on the further very probable sup

position that Bhadreśvara, like other ports of Kachh and Kâ

ṭlriâvâḍ contained a number of Musalman sailors, it seems not 
impossible that Jagaḍû extended his benevolence to these men, 
who may have been in his employ, and provided for their 
spiritual wants.3 

The account of Jagaḍû's relief operations during the 
great famine in the second decade of the fourteenth century 
V . S. is, of course, full of exaggerations. Nearly all the details 
are obviously fictitious. The only points, which may be cre

dited, are that he did what was in his power in order to alle

viate the distress, that he may have opened almshouses not 
only in his native town, but even in Gujarat, and may have 
supplied some grain to the rulers of the neighbouring countries. 
The great Hindu merchants, Jainas as well as Brahmanists, 
are charitable and have worked hard to save the starving 

1 See my essay on the Sukṛitakîrtana p. 35. 
2 Arch. Rep. West. India, vol. II, p. 209 and Plate L X . 
3 The early existence of a colony of Musalman sailors in Sornnath Pattan

verâval is proved by the wellknown inscr. of v. S. 1320 (Ind. Ant., 
vol. XI . p. 241 ff.). This document mentions also a Masjid, built con

jointly by a Mahornmedan, the shipowner Piroz, and by a Hindu, Râja

kula SrîChhâḍâ. 
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multitudes in the famines which have occurred in modern 
times. The official documents, referring to the terrible cala

mity which befell Gujarat in A . D . 1812 and 1813, speak 
highly of their noble efforts to alleviate the fearful sufferings 
of their countrymen, and show that they certainly did not 
spare their money.1 It is, therefore, perfectly believable that 
Jagaḍû acted in a similar manner, and he may kept up relief 
houses not only in Bhadreśvara, but in other towns with which 
lie was connected through business transactions or where he 
held property. Their number, 112, is of course grossly ex

aggerated. Equally, the amounts of the grain and figures of 
the money spent, which are given in the Charita and in the 
Sambandha, are simply ridiculous. Not less ridiculous is the 
long list of kings, to whom Jagaḍû is said to have made pre

sents of grain from his stores. Though it is not impossible that 
he may have sent supplies to the sovereign of Gujarat and to 
one or to some of the chieftains of Kâṭhiâvâḍ, or even to the 
ruler of Sindh, the assertion that he supplied the Sultan of 
Delhi‚ as well as‚ the kings of Mâlvâ‚ and Benares and others 
with corn, is perfectly absurd. The only interest, which these 
latter statements offer, is that they permit us to gain an in

sight into Sarvâṇanda's knowledge of the history of the thir

teenth century A . D . If he makes the Sultan MojudIna reign 
in Vikrama Samvat 1313—15 or about A . D . 1256—58, he 
shows that he had a certain, but a not very accurate, notion 
of Muhammedan history. The Sanskritised name Mojudîna 
represents most closely the Indo  Arabic Moizzuddín, and 
in the metrical Vastupâlacharita of Jinaharsha, as well as 
in the Vastupâlaprabandha of Râjaśekhara‚ Mojudîna is used 
to designate the slave king Moizzuddín Behrarn who ruled at 
Delhi from A . D . 1239—124L If‚ as seems probable, Sarvâ

ṇanda means the same person, he is guilty of a slight ana

chronism. I may add that there is a remote possibility that 

1 See the Bombay Gazetteer, vol. IV, p. 60 where the following passage 
occurs: — 

"The rich did much to help the sufferers. At almost all the chief 
towns of Gujarat they joined the Government in opening relief houses, 
spending in Baroda severa l thousand rupees a month and saving 
large numbers from starvation.’’ 
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lie means Moizzudín's second successor, who is usually called 
Nâsiruddîn Malunûd‚ and whose füll title is‚ "SultânîMu a z z a n i 

Nâsiruddunyâ wa–uddîn Mahmíid". It is just possible that lie 
meant Mojudín for Muazzam uddîn. If so‚ the synchronism 
would be perfect, because Nâsiruddîn reigned from A . D. 
1246 1266. Such an assumption is, however, made improbable 
by the consideration that, as far as is known at present, Nâsi

ruddîn is not called Mu’azzamuddín by way of abbreviation. 
With respect to Madanavarman of Avanti or Mâlvâ, the 

case is very different. Hitherto no Madanavarman lias been 
found in the authentic lists of the Mâlvâ kings, and Professor Kiel 

bom lias published in the Indian Antiquary, vol. X X , p. 84 
an Udepur inscription, which asserts that one Jayasiinha ruled 
at Dhârâ in Vikrama Saiiivat 1312 or A . D . 1256. If at the 
time Mâlvâ was not divided into several principalities, Sarvâ– 
ṇanda must have committed a bad mistake. It is even pos

sible that in giving this name he has merely drawn on his 
imagination. 

Regarding the other kings mentioned in the Charita as 
contemporaries of Vîsaladeva, little can be said. The name 
of the king of Sindh, Hamíra, which occurs also in the bardic 
verse quoted by Subhaśîla, is probably in reality an appella

tive and means only rtbe AnüY. About Pratâpasiṁha of Benares 
and Skandhila, ‘who was famed as an emperor, I can only 
state that I have not found them in historical documents. On 
the other hand, I know of no reason showing that they are 
not historical kings who reigned during the period mentioned. 

It is, of course, useless to discuss the remaining anec

dotes, which narrate a miracle, performed by Srislieṇa, and 
the miraculous escape of Jagaḍû's horse from a shipwreck 
(above p. 21). They belong, like the various other exaggera

tions and fables, to the poetical stock in trade, which Sarvâ

ṇanda like his brethren thought it necessary to use. 
To sum up, the unsuspicious facts regarding JagaḍûJagad

deva and Bhadreśvara, which remain after deducting the fables 
and the poetical exaggerations, may be strung together in a 
connected narrative, as follows: — 

“Jagaḍû, the famous merchant and banker, whom the 
Jainas revere as one of the model characters of their commu
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nity, flourished during the first half and the beginning of the 
second half of the thirteenth century A . D . He belonged to a 
family of Srimâla Vâṇiâs. His great grandfather Varaṇâga and 
his grandfather Vâsa (possibly also his greatgreat grandfather 
Vîyaṭṭu or Vîyaṭṭhn) resided in Kanthâ‚ the modern Kanthkoṭ in 
north eastern Kachh. His father Solaka emigrated to Bha

dresvara on the Gulf of Kachh , which was then, and had 
been for a long time, an important harbour belonging to the 
dominions of the Chaulukyas of Aṇhilvâḍ. In the tenth cen

tury the town had been provided with a tank by Mûlarâja L , 
the founder of the Chaulukya dynasty. Bhîma L had fortified 
it in the first half of the eleventh century, and Kumârapâla 
had dug there another tank somewhat later. Solaka died in 
Bhadreśvara, before his sons Jagaḍû, Râja and Padma, whom 
his wife Srîdevî had borne to him, had grown up to manhood. 
On Jagaḍû, as the eldest, devolved the management of the 
family affairs. He became an able and successful merchant. 
B y his operations, which included trade by sea, he managed 
to materially increase the inherited wealth of the family and 
to secure for himself and his brothers a prominent position in 
the mercantile community of his native town. To this result 
contributed also his liberality and charity, which kept pace 
with the growth of his riches/ 1 

"In spite of his prosperity Jagaḍû's domestic life was not 
altogether happy. His daughter Prî t imatî , the issue of his 
marriage with Yaśomatî, had the misfortune to become a child

widow. She was given in marriage to one Yaśodeva, who died 
immediately after the wedding. Jagaḍû, at first, thought of 
remarrying her and gained the consent of the elders of his 
caste for this step. But some widowed females opposed him, 
and he prudently gave way tho their remonstrances. A second 
circumstance, which greatly distressed him, was that no son was 
born to him or to his brothers. As is usual with the Hindus, he 
doubled his charitable gifts and pious works in order to move 
the gods to fulfil his most ardent wish. Finally, he had also re

course to penances and offerings, and worshipped the god of the 
Ocean, making foodoblations on the sea shore during seven 
days without using a seat. But all was in vain, and the blessing 
of having a son was denied to him till the end of his life.1’ 
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"The first opportunity to play a part in the political history 
of his country eame to Jagaḍû‚ while he was still a young man. 
Some time probably during the third decade of the thirteenth 
century, Pîṭhadcva, the Sumrâ king of Para or Pârka r in south

eastern Sindh, whom the Musalman historians call Pitthu or 
Pliatu, made an inroad into Kachh. He devastated the whole 
province and destroyed the fortifications of Bhadreśvara. After 
Pîṭha's return to his own dominions, Jagaḍû, as became a 
prominent citizen, wished to rebuild the walls of his native 
town in order to secure it against fürther attacks. Pîṭhadeva, 
who heard of his plans, forbade the undertaking, contemptuously 
sending word to Jagaḍû, that the walls of Bhadreśvara would 
only rise again, when two horns did grow on the head of 
an ass. Nothing daunted, Jagaḍû applied to the authorities 
at Aṇhilvâḍ for assistance. The nominal king of Gujarat was 
then Bhîma IL , but the real ruler, his Râjyaehintâkârin or Sarve

svara (see the Sukritasaṁkîrtana p. 20) Lavaṇaprasâda. It was, 
therefore, to the latter that Jagaḍû addressed himself*. His 
prayer for protection was readily granted, and a Rajput force 
was sent with him back to Bhadreśvara in order to restrain 
Pithadeva from interfering witli the refortification of the town. 
This measure wras successful. Píthadeva was overawed by its 
presence and did not stir. But, the army seems to have been 
obliged to repel an attack of tlie Moghuls, who made raids 
into India between A . D . 1220—1230. Jagaḍû rebuilt the 
walls, and in order to revenge himself for the insult, offered 
to him by the king of P â r k a r , he set up at an angle of the 
wall a stone ass with gilt horns together with an image of 
Pîṭhadeva's mother, represented in an obscene position. After 
the work was completed, the Chaulukya force was recalled 
from Bhadreśvara probably because, as we know from other 
sources, Gujarat was invaded about this time, i . e. about A . 
D . 1229, by Siṅghaṇa, the king of Devagiri. Jagaḍû, then, 
raised prabably with the assistance of other wealthy inhabitants 
of Bhadreśvara , another army for the protection of the town. 
His activity induced Píthadeva to conclude a peace with the 
men of Bhadreśvara shortly before his reign came to an end, 
which event happened according to one Muhammedan authority 
in A . D . 1230. Even the king of Sindh, i . e. the Musalman 
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ruler, then, sent presents to Jagaḍû. Jagaḍû's position appears 
to have been at this period even more important than that of 
a Nagarśeṭh or head of the mercantile community. Though 
perhaps not officially appointed, he must have been practically 
the civil governor of Bhadreśvara and have acted as such with 
the consent of the rulers of Gujarat.’’ 

"During the next twelve or fifteen years Jagaḍû seems to 
have continued in the position, which he had gained‚ undisturbed 
by any important political events. Nor is anything recorded 
regarding his private affairs. The first fact which is mentioned, 
the arrival of his spiritual director, the monk Paramadeva, in 
Bhadreśvara must have happened after the middle of the fourth 
decade of the thirteenth century. Paramadeva, an ascetic of 
great piety and sanctity, who belonged to the Paurṇamîya 
Gachchlia, had performed the very difficult Achâmlavardhaniâna 
penance in Vikrama Samvat 1302 or about 1245 A . D. Some 
time later he came, apparently from the Vaḍhiâr district in 
western Gujarat, to Bhadreśvara and, as it usual on such visits, 
was solemnly received by his distinguished spiritual client on 
his entrance into the town. A t Jagaḍû's invitation he made 
there a prolonged stay, lasting apparently for a number of years, 
during which he acted as preacher to the Jaina community.' 

"During this period Râjalladevî, the wife of Jagaḍu's second 
brother Raja, gave birth successively to two sons and to a 
daughter. A n d thus Jagaḍû, though denied the happiness of 
having a son of his own, had the joy of seeing the continuation 
of his family secured. Somewhat later he was induced by 
Paramadeva's exhortations to undertake a pilgrimage to the 
sacred places in Kâṭhiâvâḍ, and to assume on the occasion 
the responsible and expensive office of a Saṁghapati or leader 
of the faithful. But before starting he paid another visit to 
Aṇhilvâḍ, apparently in order to secure the special protection 
of the king for himself and for the pilgrims, who were to 
confide themselves to his care. On the throne of Gujarat he 
found the grandson of Lavaṇaprasâda , Vîsaladeva, who had 
succeeded Tribhuvanapâla in Vikrama Saṁvat 1300 or 1302, 
i . e., about 1243 or 1245 A . D . He was graciously received and 
his petitions, whatever they may have been‚ were readily granted. 
Immediately after his return from this visit to Aṇhilvâḍ, which 
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must have happened about A . l ) . 1250, he was solemnly in

stalled as Sainghapati, and then visited witli a large crowd of 
Jaina monks and laymen the sanctuaries at Satruinjaya and 
Giraâr. After the completion of the pilgrimage he executed 
various pious works, as might be, and no doubt was‚ expected 
from one who had assumed so prominent position as that of 
a Saihghapati. He built seven temples in different towns‚ which, 
to judge from the names admitting of identification, all were 
situated in Kachh or in the neighbouring districts of Kâṭhiavâḍ 
and northwestern Gujarat. He also built a monastery and 
several chapels at Bhadreśvara, dedicated a number of statues 
of the Jinas and otherwise beautified the existing great Vîranâtlia 
temple at Bhadreśvara, which had been built by order of one 
Vîrasûri.” 

"Not long afterwards Jagaḍû performed the crowning feat 
of his life, which more than any other act of liis, served to 
keep liis memory alive in his native country. During the years 
Vikrama Saihvat 1313, 1314 and 1315, or about 1256—1258 
A . D. , Gujarat was afflicted by one of those terrible famines, 
which have so often decimated its population. On this occasion 
Jagaḍû showed that charitable disposition which has always 
distinguished the rich merchants and especially those of the 
Jaina community. He opened a number of relief houses in his 
native town as well as in other places, and liberally distributed 
the stores in his granaries among the starving multitude. When 
the distress was greatest, he even gave large presents of grain 
to his king Vísaladeva and, possibly, to some of the chiefs 
in the districts adjacent to Kachh. His liberality made him 
so popular that even the royal poet laureate, Somcśvara, condes

cended to sing Iiis praises.’’ 
"Not long after the famine came to an end, Jagaḍû died. 

His brothers continued to enjoy the favour of Vîsaladeva. 1 , 
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Extracts from the Sanskrit Sources. 

I. From the Jagaducharita. 

1 Metre of verses 1—31, vasantati lakâ. 

sarga I. 
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1 °mftrar°; °i-mtf^ MS. 
2 f¾RT"-fTf0; MS. -fEnfT¾-f. 
3 -ÍYtf-"^° may be a mistake for -f^-Sf-J°, as the name is spelt in the 

colophon of Sarga I. 
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S a r g a I I . 

1 f^¾T-"-fi MS.; metre, Dodhaka. 
2 Metre of verses 1 –16, 18—23, Upajâti. 
3 °WTTW† MS. ; metre, Rathoddhatâ. 
4 ¾|n--fT MS.; metre, vasantatilakâ. 
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S a r g a III. 

¾TOT*TTO f¾¾T¾: TiftfT¾S%: I 

frf?-T--fT ¾iY^rTTO *Píf<¶ XTf¾T eft-TO: I 

3 T C ¶ ^ n 3 ^ II ¾ II 

^ ^ - f i f t r T f T ¾ ^ W f t ^ c f † ¾RI II M II-

T^TfrT-fftTr-TT¾¾rT - - ^ f - f f ¾ ^ r t * i I 

5WT–f r u ¾ T ^ T O "T-JH-—: ¾ftf-"l¾r: II c II
4 

~ ¾ ? ^~
1 ~̂̂ * ^f¾~T f f fwrf¾nn' i 

^rft-f ^RER† (?) XR¾: ¾n¾^-fT¾fT¾rT: II Q. II
5 

^ f r T ^ T ^ ^ T " T : f f r F f : W ^ î f * R : I 

^ f¾-fu "OT¶cR^r ¾l% g¾^WT"q*?T II V> II 

w r ¾ ¾ : ":rft*t trr¾nr¾r mw*: i 

-fft-fT-fl"^fW ~ f T I ^ f r T -*f¾W*Tci: II <-R ll
r , 

1 fft?í MS.; metre of verses 1 — 58 Anushṭubh. 
2 ° f ^ *"T MS. 

3 -~fṛft-Ff<ft' MS. The lacuna may be filled up by "fC‡ or ~f""~.. 
4 ¾TO-f^T MS. 
5 The MS. reads pri. ma. ?J"¶Ttn3T: The first syllable lias been 

changed to the second has been made illegible and the Visarga 
effaced. 

6 ¾I¾^fcT MS. 
7 wm: ":T–fî"Rf° MS. 



48 V. Abhandlung: B tt h 1 e r. 

1 *pf t¾ra† MS. 
2 °TRra¾: M S . 
3 ¶*nfiw MS. 
4 ¾Tf7T MS. 
5 ° * r f * ¶ i r f Í N ¾ft¾rU MS. 
6 ^ ¾ T " T MS. 
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50 V. Abhandlung: B ü h l er. 

1 °*ra-ftcT MS. pr. m. 
2 This verse has been added in the margin. 
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1 Metre, Mâlim. 
2 Metre of verses 1—30, 32—34 Upajâti. 
3 - J R f r f t f > T ; tf%f-ra ""ft0 MS. 
4 IT¾f¾[-f"RT0 MS. 
5 ° fW~TO 0 MS. 
6 °¶V**° MS. 
7 The figure 7 has been left out here and put after the next verse. 
8 i r t a T O ¾ 0 ; TOW MS. 



52 V. Abhandlung: B ü h l e 

1 % - ‡ MS.; °<-rr t° MS. 
2 ^ t w w *fr M s 

3 T f ^ ¾ MS. 

4 ¶ F r f * f M s 

5 "j"ç~t;0 MS. 
6 XTTrt; 0 ? > T MS. 
7 ¾ft¾fr*r>; °*TRT¾T; 0 * r ô – MS. 
8 f † r f r : MS. 
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1 ° " * 1 ^ M S 

2 ----- MS. 
3 Possibly two lines have been lost between 26 a and 26b. 
4 5RTf¾frT; M S . 
5 ̂ tffto MS. 
6 Metre, Sâlinî. 
7 TJ%J "¾T^T¾r0 MS ; cTTJc~° MS. pr. m.; --T~~Î M S . sec. m. 



54 V. Abhandlung: B û h l e r . 

S a r g a V . 
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1 tr----7-f---~r MS. 
2 ¶  q Bf;  f T T % % " T ¾ft¾cT W T ~ f : MS.; possibly ^ f ^ ^ T r a T ~ : 

to be written. 
3 ––*– MS. 
4 - í^ cf; o¾n~-2RWlī

0

; ¾-C"fTrTT
0 MS 

5 *T*ra¾cT: MS. pr. m. ; TFRST° sec. m.í °rP3¾^; TT^TW¾r-W
 M S 

r irarer
Ä MS

7 Metre, Sârdûlavikrîḍita. 



56 V . Abhandlung: B ü h l er. 

1 Metre, Sârdûlavikrîḍita. — correction in margin; "JJ*†f¾f0 MS., cor

rected to *GETÇfVf̂ 0. 
2 Metre, vaitâlîya. 
3 –^Txffft^T; TT¶TT MS.; possibly ^ T f ¾ ¾ ¾ T ° to be read. 
4 Metre of verses 29 — 30, Mâlinî. 
5 Metre, Sârdûlavikrîḍita. — ^ r f ^  f r t ^ ° M S
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1 f - T T T ~ * ~ T MS. 
2 -fiTTf¾r¾; ~f-cf° MS. 
3 Metre, Sâlinî; ¾if¾f - *¾f MS. 
4 -if¾T MS. 
5 W T ^ f - T - f t f¾° MS. 

– - | i î-–i 0 ; °f:^iTTXîrT5r MS. 

7 Metre, Svâgatâ; T l V 3 ^ ¶ t r f ? r f ^ 0 MS. 



V. Abhandlung: B ü h l er. 

1 Metre of verses 1 — 91, 111, 114—115, 123131, 134 Anushṭubh; Tf†

¾frfrr^T
0

; °^TT§ra° MS. 
2 *–TTW<ft MS. 
3 ¾"f<T 9 ^ 0 ^ marginal note. 
4 fTT*ní MS. 
5  ç V s r ô ; T T ~ T ; f " ° MS. 
6 Regarding the construction of -STATUT

 s e e P. 5. 
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1 ft-fnTT MS. - fw-|---fita0; -J-jf¾ MS. » Scan ^-TW—íT-f0, 

as it permitted in Gujarâtî poetry. 4 ‡̂-5fY1í MS. 



v. Abhandlung: B ü h 1 e r. 

"TfT MS. I am unable to restore the second line. 

"āft^ - fT^f¾%-i * ¾ ^ ¾ "PffT"~: H 8<t II
6 
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1 °ITPsR- ^ T 0 ; l T O T ^ ° MS. 
2 The "¾r¾r"-t in the first half verse is pleonastic, and the 

°-nfT-Ff^ ungrammatical. 
3 °*TW†; – T T Û T ~ ° M S « ; Probably W T O " ] T T 0 to be read. 
4 " ¾ f ¾ . 
5 *T"?Nf MS. 



62 v Abhandlung: B ü h l e r . 

1 -¾rffTfa*in*: MS. 
2 A marginal note: tf-fff q^[<] ¾Trft¾ f f i - f a <̂ <W *=Î<¾Ö -C^T-

~*TT II M. 
3 --rr--r¾r MS. 
4 ° ? r < H ; * f i n n * i i r r M S . 
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64 v. Abhandlung: B ü h l er. 

2 ¾rf¾rrf¾rom. M S 

3 ¾ f m ^ T * x r a † ; «rap*P3?° MS. 
4 ^ T ^ t ° MS. • 
5 Metre, Aryâ. °ITT-II'RT " 5 T 1 f T ^ MS. 
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- Metre, Pramitâksharâ. ¶"-ffT--° MS. 
2 Metre of verses 1, 6—7 Pramitâksharâ, of 5, Drutavilambitâ. 
3 °ire MS. 
4 f - f W R % 3 T MS. 
5 Metre of verses 8 — 16, Rathoddhatâ -"f*"r"!ífí: MS. 

e o¾¾rat MS. 
7 gT?TRmt; "*n*ra. MS. 
Sitzungsber. d. phiL-hist. CL eXXVL lid. 5. Abli . 5 



66 v. Abhandlung: R ü h l e r. 

1 °*3T*I M S . P r . 1 1 1 • 
2 ° ¾ f W M S * 
3 -Sr~-T?T?ft MS. 
4 f ^ H r T † MS. 
5 "ft MS. 
6 Metre of verses 17-32, 35—36, 38, Upajâti. 
7 f¾TT5f%- MS. 
s Ç - - f t MS. 
9 t¾" i r^T" 0 Ms. 

10 *f†¾ u «T; "¾rm¾^f i " 0 MS. 
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68 v. Abhandlung: B ü h l e r . 

^*fta*rer<ff-rcwt *̂ffm r̂r̂ TO"¶: u ?o. I I 1 

2. The Jagadûsambandhah from Śubhasî lagani 's Pafiehasati

prabodhasambandna.’ 

1 Metre, Śârdûlavikrîḍita. °  H T ^ W ° M S . 
2 The subjoined extract has been taken from the MS. No. 2020 (Weber 

== MS. Or. fol. 771) of the Berlin Royal Library. A transcript in Roman 
characters was kindly sent to me Dr. J . Klatt, its discoverer. 

3 " E f T " means here 's banker and merchant' and corresponds to Gujarâtî -"TT~3 
or ^TT-"f, which, as well as ~3TT~3^fiT^, i s th e common term for a hankei 
and wholesale dealer. 

4 I. e. "a trader (in the service) of Jagaḍû1’. 
5 This is Gujarâtî ~~T^ 'having filled’. 
6 MS. c|^c| | f X " T : This is Gujarâtî f"ff" 's warehouse’, compare alsc 

Hemachandra, Deśî Nâmamâla V H . 45 "¶""T"^ T T ^  ¾ – 
7 The MS. adds c"¾" before — The author uses the two nouns at 

neuters. 
8 <UjsU(X–h~° M S 

9 q ^ < R  f i ¾ f t ° MS. 

>« frrft MS. 
1 1 This is the Gujarâtî ê f i ^ l | . 
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1 "5fWRT¾ M S - P r . m -
2 o - r ^ o MS. 

3 --r-[-|^ MS. 
4 <fft j--" 0 MS. — "?-nf is the usual abbreviation for "R-f-rT-N the mo

dern ^¶J7TL 
5 "=í'CÍrT or -".gf?f MS. — f tWho is not overwhelmed (I. e, put to shame), 

if he laughs or weeps about his affairs before people?’’ 
6 ^ † * % MS. 

7 –cf–ÇGf MS. 
8 - f ^ ^ T T ~ : MS. 9 mwü° MS. 

" - T - î n - - q W W C T * ° MS. 
1 1 This is Gujarâtî -fl[†"§-ft 'began to make’. 



70 V. Abhandlung: B ü h l e r . 

1 tn%-fiT MS. 
2 This is Gujarâtî -f~-~-f "has been obtained’’. 

3 ^ " 1 ^ M S 
4 T Î ^ T MS. 
5 " J ¾ T T T ^ % MS. 

e i f ¾ftTl--:f¾Tri MS. 
7 Jaina MSS. invariably spell "Cf¾c"iT instead of «RT. 
8 ¶-f*lf% M S 
9 f ^ H R " ^ t is the Gujarâtî for f¾f-"¾f, whence here f^f-3I. 

1 0 "*TT"5 MS. 
1 1 ^¾f*iYf¾ f̂i 1 s a transliteration of Gujurâtî "-"faf‡-í† o r ^ f * f t í n>> which 

means a kind of small hearth, made of bricks in a hole, in order to 
roast green ears of Juvâr and other grain. This is a favorite amuse
ment of the children in Gujarat. 

1 2 f^-¾T MS. 
1 3 This is used in the sense of Gujarâtî -"-SE-Sf "was melted’1, 
1 4 -:r-5rY MS. 
1 5 Tn-? om. MS. 
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1 -CTÍt MS. 
2 t f c¾W*l I MS. 
3 °Wf~-fiT MS. 
4 fTr?t-r. mm MS. 
5 -sTTrfT MS. 

o *ctf MS. 
7 ^ T ^ c T T MS. 
3 -j"5% MS. 
9 --f¾T% MS. 

1 0 «f¾TTfW MS.; -EfTf¾rTT: 1s u s e d in the sense of the active. 
11 wc. ^ ^ ¾ " 0 MS. 
1 2 This is without a doubt a mistake committed by the author, as it agrees 

with the Gujarâtî idiom. 
1 3 -fitf¾ ~TrTT MS. 
1 4 The MS. omits the colophon. 



72 v. Abhandhing: B ü h l er. 

1 °-=rra MS. 
2 f̂¾r.ir MS. 
3 See above p. 69, note 11. 
4 The author means to say 500,000 men; f¾f¾-rf¾rT is the Gujarâtî -r|¾ % 

'dine', which the Mârvâḍîs pronounce f¾¾" ¾". 
5 ~Rf"oR 1s formed according to the Gujarâtî ‡T"f‡, a variant for "f^l". 
6 <nRH Ms. 
7  j p f ¶ ^ M S . 
8 The MS. has two indistinct signs, the second of which seems to he <¾Y, 

written with a Pṛisthamâtrâ. The question probably was in the verna

cular, since Jagaḍû's answer is also in Gujarâtî. 
9 The hracketted words are not in the MS. But a phrase of the kind is 

required in order to complete the sentence. 
1 0 “I shall go hack", i. e. "I recede from my request’’, according to the 

Gujarâtî idiom. 
1 1 This incorrect form is commonly used hy the Yatis and must, therefore, 

not he corrected. 
1 2 The MS. has 5RT¶^ a i  d omits ¾TC^T, which latter is required, as the 

Charita shows. The author meant to say: — "Then Jagaḍû gave to tlie 
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Sultan grain to the amount, of 21,000 Mûṭas, which was in excess of 
that destined for the poor." In accordance with the custom of the Gu

jarâtîs he has, however, left out some of the case terminations, com

pare above p. 71, note 12. 
1 «fT f ñ " ~ T ; °^ETT; f%~rr MS. — The metre of the verse is Aryâ. 

The language is the Apahhraiiisa, or old Gujarâtî, used by the bards. 
The translation is: ff ¶ Z * f ^ T f " ! r  f f a ^ T T ~ T O ¾T~~T f * f N 

TTS T [  f f ¾ f f T : ¶T:~TW~-T " ;THf¾T F R I T 1 ^ ~ " f ¶ f ¾ ¾ u 
2 Metre, Doha. — MS. ;–*TWSW; ¾TWt"T; ^ " W T – f t " T ^ . – The 

translation is: -SR^-f^f ^"RTfT^T: f^~~~: * f ^ í Wt¾ fo¾J-

^ ^ T T : "Jf¾rr] I "TOT ¾P:-TT% *f¾f¾i: rTTf¾i: ~5T~T f¾rerfrT. 
¾fjj f¾fi"5f¾ H I owe the explanation of the second line to Professor 

Pischel, who proposes to write in the first line ^ T ^ l P ^ T ^ T a n d 3R~3T ~F~v 
In my opinion "T*TO~?IT m a y stand, as we have the mixed dialect of 
the bards, which follows, not the rules of the Apahhrariiśa of the gram

marians, but the usage of the Gujarâtîs. 
3 Regarding f¾flf<Tt see above p. 72, note 3. 
4 f ¾  ¾ W MS. 
5 f^ft%rí means here 'finished, used up’. 

e xr5f¾T¾f¾ MS. 
7 MS. 

§ -̂¾¾-srff7T MS. 
9 The participle of the present seems to have been used here in the sense 

of the preterite and of the corresponding Gujarâtî ~ṛ^*ffft "Once the 
king caused the exclamation ß ß (live long!) to be made by Jagadû". 
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C o n t e n t s . 

The character of the Jagaḍûcharita p. 1—7. 
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ṇanda's narrative p. 22—43. 
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